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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

TRACTOR MODEL AND
SERIAL NUMBER

‘ D L SERIAL ENGINE MODEL, SERIAL
AND ICATION AND SPECIFICATION

NUMBER 646
PU

ENGINE MODEL DESIGNATIONS

TRACTOR MODEL DES@X‘YRONS

644 WHEE QADER

K-321-A C19028 Engine

646 WHE\MOADER CCKA-MS C17626 Engine

When using this catalog, notice the reference to
serial numbers of various components noted here and
SERIAL NUMBERS listed in the “‘description’” copy. By referring to

correct serial numbers, proper parts identification
will be assured.




GENERAL INFORMATION

Indexes

This parts Catalog is arranged for easy identification of
Genuine CASE Service Parts. An alphabetical index is
provided at the front of this Catalog to locate the major
groups or assemblies. A numerical index at the rear of the
Catalog gives ‘the part numbers and the pages on which
they are described.

Hlustrations

All parts are illustrated in “Exploded Views” which
show the individual parts in their normal relationship to
each other. Reference numbers are used in the illustra-
tions. These numbers correspond to those in the “Refer-
ence Number” column and are followed by the part
number, description and quantity required.

Indented Descriptio

Indented parts in the descriptive list are a part of the preceding assefbly
The quantity shown in the “Number Required” column is the
In this case the quantity show

indented in descriptive list.

Orders

Orders should plainly specify correct part number, full
description, quantity required, machine model and engine
model, machine and engine serial numbers, method of
shipment and shipping address.

Changes

When changes to the machine make it necessary,
revised pages for this book will be issued. The revised
pages will be issued with the same page number as those
they replace and the “issue’” number and date will be
advanced.

It is imperative that revised Parts Book pages be in-
serted into their respective Parts Books as soon as received.
Failure to do so will lead fusion and defeat the
purpose of the book.

Q
©
@\\o

ub-assembly.
of parts used on a machine except where parts are
mber required for the preceding assembly or sub-

assembly.
O
REF. PART NO. DES @ REQ'D
A 55159 CYLIND A FEArSTEEIING « v v o v v e v e st st 1
28 A 56208 S SY -rearcylinder . ... .. ittt it i e e e 1
29 A 55956 % G - adjusting, SOCKET @ssy . -« v v v v v et n s e v st e 1
30 A 55957 EAT -socketball . v v vt n ittt i et s n e s 2
31 A 56210 SPRING -SOCKEt & v v i v vt v et e e eneanssmansaaasansnnes 1
32 A 56209 @ SEAT - socketspring. . . ........ ittt e e 1
33 G 45175 CLAMP ASSY -SOCKET @SSY « + v e v o v v e vnnnvans e s sassaansnsnn 1
16- 836 BOLT-1/2"x2-1/4" N F.heX. .« v v v vt i vt eaeennnannnes 1.
34 132- 104 PIN -cotter, 3/16 X 3" o v it et e ittt s tcaea e sansnsan 1
35 A 55889 STUD - ball, socket &cylinder . .. ... u o inin it iaas e 2
36 13- 410 BOLT-1/4" xB/8 " N.C.,heX. . . vt vt e it iasnssasaaananens 4
37 92- 4 LOCKWASHER - 1/4" SAE . . . . it ittt it i er s s s 4

Terms ““Right Hand” and ‘“’Left Hand"”

“Right Hand’' and “‘Left Hand" sides of this machine are determined by standing at the rear of the unit and facing in the

direction of forward travel.



ALPHABETICAL INDEX .3
KOHLER ENGINE SECTION '

644 644
Page Page
AirCleaner . . ... ittt i e it e ei et 19 Filter, Breather . . ... ... ... .. uern.n 7
Battery . ... i e e e e e 65 Flywheel . ... ... ... e, 11-13
Belt, Starter-Generator . ... .........0c0uv... 15 Fuel PUMp . ..o it e e e e e e e 21-23
Breather, Crankcase . ...........covuvur... 7 Fuel Strainer. .. ......... ... .. .. ... .. 23
Camshaft . ......... ... i, 7 Fuel System . . ... ... ... .. 23
Carburetor . ... ...ttt i 21-23 Gasket Kits. .. ..ottt i i e e 1113
ConnectingRod. .. ............civiuvunn. 9 GOVErNOr & ot e e e 17
Crankshaft . . ....... ... iiiinnnnan. 9 Muffler ... ... . i it i 5
Cylinder Block. . . . . v vi it et e e e e 11-13 OilPan ... i e e e 11-13
CylinderHead . ... ............cvun... 11-13 PistON .« .. e e 9
Electrical System . . . . .................... 65-67 PTOCIutch. . . ..ot e e e e e e e 17-25
Engine Block & Spark Plug . ... ... . . .. 65
AttachingParts . . ................... 11-13 Starter-Generator. . . v o v v vttt e e 61-63
Exchanger,Heat ........................ 39-41 Tank, Fuel .. ... i it e e e 23
ExhaustSystem. .. ........... 0. 5 Throttle Linkage . .................... ... 17
Fan . . . e e 25 Valves . ........ :

ONAN ENGINE SECTION

Page @
AirCleaner . ... ......... ... ... Flyw X@
Blower Housing . . . .. ..............u..... Fu
Camshaft . ....... ... ............ . ...
Carburetor . ... ........ v, - %( ~starter
Crankshaft .. ..... ..... ... .............. LT

Electrical -engine. . . .. ................... il Pump
Engine Block & Attaching Parts Piston&Rods .. ........c.ui ... 89
Exhaust System ....._ .................. Points - breakercontact . ................. 99

Filter-oil. . ... ... Valves © .o o e e e, 91-93

Page
Axle,Front. . ............ @ Valve Control Linkage ................ 45
Axle, Rear . .........., % .......... 37 Hydraulics-Bucket . .. .........covvuunnn. 43
Baffles & Shrouds .. ... ./ NN ... ... .. 15 Cylinder, Arms .. ..........c0vuurun. 43-57
Brakes . ........... B/ 33 Cylinder,Bucket . . .........c...ouun.. 43-57
Bucket & Arms . ..... N~ ..o 35 Hoses, Lines & Fittings . . . ............. 43
Control-Speed, Hydraulic . ................. 45 Valve - BucketControl .. .............. 43-50
Decals .. ... e e 71 Valve Control Linkage. . . . ............. 47
Electrical System . ... ........ ... ... 65-67 Hydraulic Connections & Components for
Fenders . . ... .. i 29 LT-26 Three PointHitch . . .. ............. 81
Frame ..... ... .. ... i 27 HydraulicPTO Kit LT-16 & LT-17 .. .. .......... 75
Frame, Lift Rods and Arms for LT-26 .......... Hydraulic PTO Valve LT-16 & LT-17........... 77
Three PointHitch. . . ......... ... 79 Implement Lift, Hydraulic. . . ............... 59
F27 Hitch Adapter . . . . . oo oooeeeeee oo 81 INstrUmMeNtS. & . ot ettt e e e 65-67
) Lever - Range Selector . ................... 29
G!’l”e ................................ 27 Model D10 Wheel Weights __________________ 73
Ritch. ... 73 PTO CIULCR. « v v vveee e e e et e e e 25
Hood............cooiiiii L, 27 Seat, OPerator's. . oot e et e 29
Hydraulies- Tractor . .. ................... 39-41 Steering Wheel & Gear. . .. ..o oo oe e 31
Coupling, Pump Drive. . .............., 53 Tail Lamp ... ... .. i it 65
Hoses, Lines & Fittings . .. ............. 39-41 TOO BOX « v v voeooeee e, 29
Motor, Hydraulic Drive . . .............. 55 TransmIissioN . . . . .ottt e 37
Pump ..o 53 Weight Box. .. ........... ..., creamrans 13

Valve, Control. ... ...l 49 Wheels, Front & Rear . . . v v v v ennn .. Ceeen 33
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

REF, PART NO.

1
2
3

CO-TJDU LN

C
C
61-

oNeXoNe]

61-
192-
C
111-
129-

18246
10372
510

18121
18215
18214
18250
512
45
18216
204
518

Priated in U.S.A,

EXHAUST SYSTEM=-644

DESCRIPTION

MUFFLER - exhaust «...

GASKET -~ exhaust - - .
SCREW - 5/16'" x 5/8" NC socket head

EXHAUST SYSTEM=-646

MUFFLER - exhaust
PIPE - exhaust, left

PIPE - exhaust, right ...

GASKET - exhaust
BOLT - 5/16" x 3/4" NC hex
LOCKWASHER - 5/16"

..........

® & 88 0 06 8 85806060000

® ® e o 00000

.
.
.
.
DD O DI e =
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL

REF, PART NO,

1 25- 104
2 92- 4
3 KO 275220
4 KO 275143
5 KO 231032
6 KO 235048
7 KO 235118
8 KO 235117
9 KO 235047
10 KO 235631
11 KO 275144
14 KO 235838
15 KO 235582
16 KO 230170
17 KO 235007-8
18 KO 235011
19 KO 235168
20 KO 230020
21 KO 240013
22 KOA235327
23 NSS

24 NSS

25 KOA235646
26 KO 232770
27 KO 275066
27 KO 275067
28 KO 235053
29 KO 230265

¢
@

Printed in U.S.A,

644 CRANKCASE BREATHER

LOADERS 7

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
NUT-1/4”NChex e e e s e s s s e s e s s e s s s s e s 1
LOCKWASHER-1/4" e e e s s s e s s cssesns ceses s 1
STUD - valve COVET + e o e o uo oo s e s s s s s e s e s e e 1
COVER - valve e s e s s s e s s P R e 1
SEAL - breather et s s cs s s s cenannse cessssssesase 1
GASKET - breather plate « e ¢ e o e e ccccecresccersnccsn 1
FILTER - breather e s e eecscs e s ssesenen s s oo s 1
BAFFLE - breather e« + s -+ s oo e s e s e a0 o . 1
REED - breather s e 8 e 608 s s as s eencssesascese s e 1
PLATE - breather e e cescccoccoeenn t s s e s s e e e 1
GASKET - valve cover t e s e s s s s e v e e e s e e v e e s e 1
64 4 CAMSHAFT AND VALVES
VALVE - exhaust «+cceceeee . . ssessssansvsss 1
VALVE -intake s s s ceee oo eN)e s 6 s 00 e s s s oo 1
INSERT - exhaust valve seat - N R I |
GUIDE - valve cesnsecccasssesnanaa 2
SEAT - valve spring - P es s s s es oo 2
SPRING - valve o+ c s\ e ®essscecsnsrcrcrcaccccce 2
ROTATOR - valve (F in pairs only) .- cecsses 2

iRENN\. JJececoececses “o s P A 4
c t e s s ss s e s s e st esscsse s 2
tececsscecseses eevssssass 1
...... D |
teeevnsececseannsse e P |
.......... cesnevecssaancecs 1
...... seececesscscsesss UAR
........ cesesnsssssseins UAR
Ceeisesseseseesseaniaie 1

s eeresarenenns T |

May 1974






CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 9

6 4 4 CRANKSHAFT,PISTON — CONNECTING ROD

REF. PART NO, DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 NSS PISTON AND ROD ASSEMBLY (Std. size) e oo coeeee... P |
2 KO 236763 RING SET - piston (For oversize, see item 16) «........ 1
3 NSS RING - tOp COMpPression ««cseeeocesossoocecacs 1
4 NSS RING - 2nd compression (Includes expander) «.-.c.-. 1
5 NSS RING - oil (Includes expander) «+o .= «ceose S |
6 KOA237401 PISTON ASSEMBLY (For oversize, see item 15) ¢+« ccc e 1
7 KO 235811 RETAINER - piston pin  + e s e o oo csrcoccccccancns 2
8 KO 235803 PIN - piston « e« e I |
9 NSS PISTON «e:ossasssosescoes R |
10 KOA237344 CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY (For undersize, see item 18) .. 1
11 KO 235003 WASHER - special ce s e ceeessssseanesa 2
12 92- 6 LOCKWASHER - 3/8" ..... s e s s er s ecenaoe s aan «e 2
13 KO 236611 SCREW - cap, connecting rod ¢ oo cessees 2
14  NSS ROD - connecting -« s oo o voececcsen I |
15 KOA237403 PISTON ASSEMBLY - ,010" OVErsize .+eosecesecsosees 1
15 KO0A237404 PISTON ASSEMBLY - .020" oversize « ..« ...+ T |
15 KO0OA237405 PISTON ASSEMBLY - .030" oversize . |
16 KO 236764 RING SET - piston ,010" oversize Gt e e e e e A |
16 KO 236765 RING SET - piston .020" oversizex\as Ve « « =« - - D |
16 KO 236766 RING SET - piston 030" oversize )p=---- cee s escanenas . 1
17 KO 235868 PIN - piston .005" oversize e st s S |
18 C 18102 CONNECTING ROD AS BL L010" undersize s s s s o oo o o s 1
19 R 16287 OIL SEAL - crankshaf Roveeennn e r s s s e e s e R |
20 40035 BEARING - cranksna@ A Ceeeae. 2
21 W 5063-S KEY - 1/4" Sq. x ' np Coupling) «-.... e 1
22 K0OB237034 CRANKSHAFT g ) st s re s e e seee 1
23 A 27001 KEY - flat 3, I 6" x 1-3,8" (Flywheel) P |
24 C 18097 OIL SEAL kshaft front o« o e vee.n ceseseaneauaes 1
26 C 18095 WASHER e e b e e e e R |
26 131- 309 2 arsden 5/8 " NF oo v eveoa.n ee e e e 1
27 C 15060 ernal 1/2"ID  « e v e e v e . 2
28 KO 236504 Y e s e e et v et e . . 2
28 KO 236509 SER - 005" i e s e et e e e UAR
30  KOA236507 ASSEMBLY - counter balance « e e ve e e ees 2
31 KO 236506 (é @ BEARING - gear assembly  «o o oo o ovonen i e e 2
32 KO 2365 ACER - 010"+ e v e v o enn e e e e s s e ey s e e e 2
33 KO 23% SHAFT - counterbalance stub  « s e o v v v eraa e e ceas 2

<3

Printed in U.S.A, May 1974
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 1t

6 4 4 ENGINE BLOCK AND ATTACHING PARTS

REF. PART NO.

I DU W N

10
11
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
26
21
28
29
29
31
32
33
34
35
33
37
38
39
42
43
44

Printed in U,S,A.

KO0A236960
KO 235175
KO 270889
KO 236792
KO 236705
KO 237064
KOB237182

KOA237033-A

KO 230170

KO 235007-8

KO 230265
41- 18
113- 207
192- 21
KO 235025
KO 235026
192- 19
113- 6
KO 235353
173- 221
193- 26
KO 235350
C 14399
R 16287
40035
KO 235757
KO 235070
Ko 235815
192- 21
113- 207
C 18097
KO 235818
195- 545
131- 309
C 14954
A 2738
KO 2
C
C

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
FILLER TUBE + ccceeccecononnnsocsanas B |
BOLT - cylinder head special (Length 2-1/2") ceeeriaranaes 9
WASHER - cylinder head bolt « e e s e v v v s e et cecnnnn ... 10
HEAD - cylinder « s o s o s s o s 0 0o v D 1
GASKET - head s« cccooocsocens T |
GASKET -filler tube « c s s + s o v ¢ e s e 0 s e o e s osooooeocosn 1

BLOCK ASSEMBLY - cylinder, short (Includes crankshaft,
piston, rod assembly, camshaft, valves, bearings and plate) . 1

BLOCK ASSEMBLY - cylinder, standard bore <+ cecves .. 1
INSERT - exhaust valVe o« e e c o oo eecceossss I |
GUIDE - valve ¢« ¢+« P T e 2
INSERT - intake valve « ¢ e o s e e s s e cosaseces oo 1

PLUG_expansjon .................. P |

BOLT - 3/8" x 1" NC hex plated  «svevv v ccreceneenen 4

LOCKWASHER - 3/8" plated «« s oo eeesccncneens. ee.. 4

GASKET - camshaft cover  + .« o« o oo oo T |

COVER - camshaft gear « . oo v oo o AN esoraoasoesson 1

LOCKWASHER - 14" plated  « « oW v oo n e o o e e 4

BOLT - 1/4" x 1, 2 NC plated T 4

GASKET - oil pan « - - Q .................. 1

SCREW - #10 x 7,16" round h(@ une .+ ... ce e e 3

LOCKWASHER - #10 intefmal tostH v v v v v v it v v oo e 7

BASE - oil pan » « ¢« -« X ....................... 1

PLUG - oil drain . N M |

OIL SEAL - crankshaft Xeal' o« ¢ ¢+ o e o s s 0 s s e e e s e e s e e 1

BEARING - ¢ran 1l et e e e s e e . 2

GASKET - shi1 e plate (3127 <0 .0 b e e S |

GASKET - shd % e e et i s et s e e e e s UAR

I T T T e 1

B plated o v v e v e s i e s e 4

NC pl"ltc(l ........................ 4

crankshaft front ¢ ¢ o ¢ o o o e o™ P |
.......................... 1

, - special, plated 21 327 ID xl 3 8 ODx 14" N |
KT~ special Marsden 5, 87 o« o v v v v oo P |
STICK ASSEMBLY = ¢ v 0 e 0 e v v 0 v F e I 1
O RING - dipstick =+ v o v v o v s v o v vt venecenannn o 1

STRAD - Lifting e o evooosvsocasenes e e 1

NIPPLE - 0il drain extension  « « s s s s st o v 0 c oo v oo v 1

GASKET - plug’oil drain e s s e s s s a e e s s e s e v e wees 1

May 1974
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 13

6 4 4 ENGINE BLOCK AND ATTACHING PARTS (CONTD.)

REF, PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
45 KO 237727 KIT - enginegasket and seal -« ccccecctcnccccncscccs 1
46 C 18097 SEAL - crankshaft front 0il ¢« « ¢« s cevssecssesseasee 1
47 R 16287 SEAL - crankshaft rear 0il ¢ .coeecevovrrsccancaes 1
48 B 59393 GASKET - fuel strainer bowl < ¢ e e e ers e ccecescess 1
49 KO 220174 GASKET - breaker cover «.e---.-.- cessssenesane ese 1
50 KO 235048 GASKET -breathel o« s co s e o essoes e s et e e aceens . 1
51 KO 275144 GASKET - VAlVE COVEL + o s s ceoseonseesoscancccena 1
52 KO 235025 GASKET - camshaft gear cover «esescoeeses S |
53 KO 235353 " GASKET - 0il pan ce s e s e s s e v s e s e s s asasssee e 1
54 KO 235757 GASKET - shim, bearing plate, .010" ............. «. B
54 KO 235070 GASKET - shim, .010" ... ccocetecccenns e ssssss UAR
55 KO 237306 GASKET - cylinder head «ecseeoesnnccccsnccccnse 1
56 A 72108 GASKET -~ fuel pump flange +.-ccecceecec.e. P |
57 A 72100 GASKET - carburetor flange <. .+ cccococecacesaess 1
58 KO 231032 SEAL - breather «..... e s e e s rt e eenecen o 1
59 KO 275341 GASKET - carburetor air horn « « « c c v o e e e o e e e e eee 1
60 KO R |

235057 GASKET - oil pan (Not used on @en

Printed in U.S.A.

May 1974
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 18

BAFFLES AND SHROUDS - 644

REF, PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D -
1 C 10492 DEFLECTOR - engine air ..... cte s e resnensan P |
2 C 12603 CHANNEL - deflector .o eveaensn cereseeneasecnen 1
3 113- 6 BOLT -1/4"x1/2"NC hex +«ccas... cesesennes ees 2
4 KO 235955 BAFFLE - cylinder head ..... cesseenen s T |
5 KO 235368 BAFFLE - carburetor side air .. .e¢vcce v coceseasssne 1
6 KO 235207 PULLEY - engine starter  «.cccceveeccn.. ceesno . 1
7 C 14345 BELT - engine, starter - generator «..ccevveecacecacs 1
8 195~ 515 WASHER - 1/4" ..... s ecereseseseaanrsenane ces. 4
9 KO 235054 BAFFLE - cylinder «.c¢cecececen ce e . |
10 175~ 436 SCREW - 1/4" x 5/8" NC truss hd. ph1111ps ............ 4
11 KO 235951 HOUSING - BlOWEI' « s ossnsscocsosancncasss A |
13 192- 19 LOCKWASHER - 1/4" +.cocccnanan cissasasasssesens 10

BAFFLES AND SHROUDS - 646

1 C 18129 SHIELD - engine heat ...... . . . 1
2 182- 525 SCREW - #10 x 3/8" NF pan hd, 2
3 192- 18 LOCKWASHER #10 . .... \ 2
4  195- 513 WASHER - #10 . .. N 2
5 C 18385 SHIELD - heat, engine to\o 1
6  187- 484 SCREW - #10 x1/2" h 2

Printed in U.S.A, April 1972
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 17
CHOKE.THROTTLE AND GOVERNOR
REF, PART NO, DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 C 18311 CONTROL - throttle (644) «=+ececececeacann eoosesees 17
1 C 18213 CONTROL - throttle (46) s sssvesevorsvosovssovesss 1
2 C 12224 HANDLE - throttle control, black « « ¢« s cr o v s v ereoonaaa 1
3 C 18312 CONTROL = choke (644) s s eovesessoonococes R
3 C 18271 CONTROL - choke (646) « ¢ e oo oo evecene ci s e q
4 C 14506 HANDLE - choke control, white 1
5 111~ 1 BOLT - 10-24 x 1/2" round head, square neck =+ =-+=*==*=*=-=--- 2
6 192- 18 LOCKWASHER - #10 Std, plated «=---c=*==ccecce-- s 2
7 129- 17 NUT - #10-24 plated =+ +-+vssvescostvetcrcscccecs 3
8 KOA237653 LEVER - governor ® s 8 s s 88 s s 0 s e P - 1
[¢] 15- 420 'BOLT-1/4”x1-1/4”NChex ....... teetete e reseas 9
19 195- 515 WASHER-1/4"p1ated R R I I I AR A A S cs e 9
11 25- 104 NUT-1/4"hex ....... ¢ e e 0 s 0. L N NI RS |
12 KO 235498 SPRING - governor =*=----* - I I I I I |
13 192- 19 LOCKWASHER - 1/4" plated s serrercrecrocsce |
14 C 18098 WASHER =« thrusSt s s e s e s ceseeseosnsasssasenss eoes 1
15 KO 275690 WASHER - Wavy s eccoaccecsscoe D |
16 KO 231052 CLAMP - SWivel, Wire eeoecesoymeoooscens ceeeeeen 1
17 KO 235086 LEVER - speed control  «« .« ... Ny eeesesesoccscese 1
18 KO 235085 SPACER - speed control bracke NP eesesossosncoces 1
19 KO 235084 BRACKET - high speed stop - ~ -------------- I |
20 129- 37 NUT - #10-32 hex (e c e s e s e cveasesss 2
21 192- 18 LOCKWASHER - 3/16" ated I R IR T |
22 A 10326 JOINT - ball oo s S renernsaneen e oo 1
23 KO 235277 ROD - throttle o « o/ a\eYs s ¢ ¢ o o s« T |
24 KO 235278 RING - retaining, tk od R N I I 1
25 KO 235476 BUSHING - govexf 0ss shaft «ecccerecerececne.n « 1
26 KQA235256-S SHAFT ASSE POVernor cross R A |
27 C 18103 BEARING - governor shaft e e o e cesecnv oo 1
28 KOA235743-8 7 - COVEINOT o= e oo e e e s oo cee s 1
29 KO 235125-S rstub  «eeee t e s s s s e s s e e s s e e 1
30 C 18099 ASHER NOr StOp Pin + e v oo o n e e 1
31 KO 231355 rstop eeeeen e e e e e e cies e 1
32 KO 235900 - throttle cable ees e et oot oneenen 1
33 KO 235603 Dracket o« c o s o seensccovecccssennssnses cees 2
34 KOA236919 KET -chokecable «-cccccececcceceerinnnssesns 1
35 169- 95 REW - #10 x 3/8" NC fillister head N L IR IR R A 1
O CLUTCH AND LINKAGE
1 C CLUTCH ASSEMBLY - less screen, 644 (repairs page 25) ++ -+« 1
1 4 CLUTCH ASSEMBLY - 646 (repairs page 25) esso v e eevee 1
2 C 679 HANDLE - clutch engaging « -« s e oo c e v e co oo “ e 1
3 C 14728 GRIP - clutch handle et e s s e as s e e e e e |
4 C 17681 ARM - clutch pivot c e s s e e s e se s s e s s e s e s 1
5 113- 113 BOLT - 5/16" x 7/8" NC hex cs s e e s aensne P |
6 192- 20 LOCKWASHER = 5/16" s ssvevecccan 1
7 195- 521 WASHER - 5/16" I |
8 195- 525 WASHER - 3/8" S eseseesescecssacessseressansecs |
9 132- 48 PIN - cotter 1/8"" X 1™ « e v e v s v e s o s annsaenn ceseseeses 2
10 C 18279 ROD-clutch (644) + e v s eesesoeeeccnonnarsanccnncs 1
10 C 18280 ROD - clutch (646) ««ccceee et s s e s e O |
11 C 16682 GUIDE - clutch Tod, 644 ¢ s e s e o oasenesososevoecanecs |
11 C 18825 GUIDE-ClutChTOd,646'°"'""""""' e v e e e i
12 113- 207 BOLT-3/8”Xl”N.C.heX°"'""'°""" ce e s e 2
13 195- 525 WASHER - 3/8 ceevsceccecrcvsonerorocnrces 2
14 131- 178 NUT - lock 3/8 " N.C.heX e e e e ovsvnvcccccnencn 2

Printed in U. S. A,
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 19

AIR CLEANER - 644

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 KOA235100 AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY «¢ceccoceceecnen I I |
2 129- 409 NUT - wing 3/8" NC-ceccevceee «o- S |
3 NSS BASE - air cleaner (order KOA235100) -« cccecoeseen 1
4 NSS COVER - air cleaner (order KOA235100) « <<« .- seees 1
5 A 70090 ELEMENT - air cleaner e« -« e« eco cseesessaraes 1
6 KO 275341 GASKET - air horn e e csese s s e nes s s eaasesene e 1
7 177- 94 SCREW - #10 x 5/16'" NF fillister hd, «++ -2+ seesvee 3
8 195- 512 WASHER - 3/16" ceoesncecacccn ceeeersaanen P |
9 KO 237421 PRE-CLEANER (Optional) « « e ccoosstocecacccacenes .1

AIR CLEANER - 646

1 129- 900 NUT - wing #10 NF PRI R AT RN # o e e s s e e e s e se e « 1
2 195- 512 WASHER - #10 s v essccsosss T I |
3 C 18629 COVER - air cleaner =°cc=*=*=>+ (DB e\ s s s e s s e 1
4 A 70090 ELEMENT - air cleaner =****** AR + 1
5 C 18628 BASE - air clea_ner 2 e 8 s 800 o a\d\e cleee s e s s s s e 1
6 A 28077 Q" RING - 1-7/16" ID *=*c-"- @. 4o s s 8 0 s s s e 1
7 174- 222 SCREW - #10 x 2-1/4" N hd>mach, *<-=-****=°°*" 1
8 C 19170 CLAMP - air cleaner - %Q --------------- ceese 1
9  192- 17 LOCKWASHER - #10 - . ..... et rae e 1
10 129- 77 NUT - #10 NF square Nt /e o a8 00 e s s s s s aseasessaaa 1
11 KO 237421 PRE-CLEANER ( R R I R |
12 C 19169 HOSE - crankca ther....ovo0evee. T |

Printed in U,S,A. ‘ May 1974
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 21

CARBURETOR—-644

REF. PART NO, DESCRIPTION REQ'D
KOA23'7490 CARBURETOR ASSEMBLY - 644 ...... T {

1 KO 200380 SPRING - tension, idle adjust ....... P |

2 A 72092 SCREW -idleadjust +sesosvsvsvssccccscncasscsssl

3 KO 237489 NEEDLE - main fuel adjust ........... P ¢

4 KO 200383 SPRING - fuel adjust « .. vv vt ivveesossnseasasassl

5 KO 275231 NEEDLE -idleadjust « e s e cooveecccosecen B, 1

6 KO 200380 SPRING - idle adjust . ......... C e e es e e .1

7 A 72079 PIN - float ...... e |

8 A 72078 FLOAT - carburetor .....c.cccc... e e ccssssssnann 1

9 A 72080 BOWL - carburetor ............ O |

10 A 72084 SCREW AND GASKET ASSEM, - carburetorbowl ........ 1

11 A 172103 KIT - carburetor repair . ..c.eeceeeceeecns s e e .1

12 NSS INLET NEEDLE AND SEAT ASSEMBLY ..... PP |

13 NSS GASKET -boWL IingZ e e s e s ososnserosrnrnsvsosnal

14 NSS GASKET - bowl baffle « s s oo ee.en c e e s e P |

15 A 72083 GASKET - bowl screw . ...ee... O |

FUEL PUMP - @

1 KO 236387 KIT - fuel pump (for KOA236205)° .. ..... ceeeen S |
NSS VALVE ASSEMBLY e es e ch et iaaersansse 2
NSS GASKET -~ valve N7/ c v et e s eresasnseenal
NSS DIAPHRAGM Y it iereraan s e e e senn .1
NSS SPRING - dia « O |
NSS GASKET - et e ittt e e e e 1

2 A 72108 GASKET - mpmtg................. ...... .. 1

<

N\
R
Q
@@9
@g@

Printed in U,S,A, April 1972






CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 23

FUEL SYSTEM

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 KOA237490 CARBURETOR ASSEMBLY (Repairs page 21) *+++coe-0e ce 1
2 A 72100 GASKET - carburetor flange <<+ =*=-+--- M R 1
3 C 10678 ELBOW - fuel pump and carburetor ==+ ec=--.. srerees - 4
4 214- 251 CLAMP -~ hOoSe *+tcsoosccsans et e e et et s eeosanna . 4
5 C 15007 HOSE - carburetor 5_1/4n t s s sesesecnss reresssssseas ]
6 192- 20 LOCKWASHER 5/16n ..... PP e s et s s s s ecasens e ceee 2
7 113- 103 BOLT - 5/16" X1"NChex *secoveees e s e s 0 e s s e s s en e 2
8 KOA236205 PUMP - fuel, 644 (Repairs page 21) +s+sececeve RTINS |
9 71- 410 SCREW - 1/4'" x 5/8" NC fillister head <+sececccocssa. . 2
10 193- 60 LOCKWASHER - 1/4n L T R so e 2
11 KO 275341 GASKET - air horn -« « » S e s s e as st s ceesaanas eee 1
12 C 18274 HOSE - fuel line, return 77" ¢ --c oo rrsrressseeee ]
13 A 172108 GASKET - fuel pump mounting, all models .«.... S |
14 C 10657 ELBOW ASSEMBLY -fueltank s eesossossvacacaass |
15 C 14690 CUSHION - fuel tank te s sssenscecenae crssseesseass 2
16 C 18275 HOSE - fuel 1ine 52" (644) « « c e s s s s o s s e o noescoess S |
16 C 18273 HOSE - fuel line 54" (646) + <+ c.... N\ sesssesaceece 1
17 C 18133 TANK -fuel +cccceoeasen " esen e A R ceses 1
18 C 11529 CAP - fuel tank (Includes insert) - Q s ecssssetenanas 1
19 C 11545 INSERT - fuel cap s+ e+ o s 053 \0ehleeeeess P |
20 (o 18190 STRAP -~ fuel tank mountmg ees\boploe s 06 60ssscceococoecsce . 2
21 173- 215 SCREW -1/4x1/2" NC r hegd, machine, zinc plated ... 2
22  129- 504 NUT - square 1/4" NC Ve s e st eececenans cee 2

e

Printed in U.S.A, April 1972
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 28

CLUTCH ASSEMBLY (PTO)

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
C 18254 CLUTCH ASSEMBLY - less screen (644) « « o o e e e a0 s s srves 1
C 18255 CLUTCH ASSEMBLY ~ (646) + ¢ ¢ s c e o auenn- e ceee 1
1 C 15721 SCREEN - grass (644) ¢+ e v o s v s et tessnsanscnssncoses 1
2 C 18245 HUB - clutch (644) =+ <+« e oo oo N I O |
3 C 15718 PLATE - clutch (644) + e o eeeecennnennans B |
4 164- 40 SCREW - 5/16" x 3/4" NC flat head socket (644) « ...« e 2
5 193- 176 LOCKWASHER - 5/16" counter sunk ext, tooth (644) +«¢... 2
6 C 14291 DISC ~friction e« e s e oo e o cecoceces ssssssesessss 1
7 C 15515 WASHER - SPring s e e s ceceeansoacesaccenscas ees B
8 C 15557 WASHER - spacer .050 v e s et esoeeecccasncnssnns UAR
9 C 15719 PULLEY ~clutch e cc e eecceees P |
10 C 14295 BEARING - cam andpulley ++ccccececncnencons e 3
11 C 15556 WASHER ~ spacer 010 « s ¢ cececenncencosansnan .+ UAR
12 C 14293 CAM-clutch +cc o e v e v s oase s s e s e teesscecsnen 2
13 C 16786 SPRING -clutch  « e et s cee s oeeas s sesecessssaaas 2
14 C 18243 WASHER - SPacer s+« csccessccosscsoncccccsos ee 1
15 C 18244 SPACER -hub «« ... v e s s e s sessesssensens 1
16 O 2815N WASHER - 17/32" (644) « =« » -« N e rerrenresese 1
17 C 18242 BOLT - 1/2" x 3-1/8" NC hex, L. (644) -c-coveena - 1
18 C 17620 ARM - engaging, +cce+ee- N t e cssececncns 1
19 C 16616 FAN - cooling (644) .« Q. et s s e s oo P |
20  113- 207 BOLT - 3/8" x1" NCh 44) < e et ettt 4
21 192- 21 : LOCKWASHER - 3/8" s s s s R 4
22 C 17617 PLATE - clutch (6 s se e s eecesesacenaa . 1
23 193- 56 LOCKWASHER -@ ter sunk, ext, tooth (646) .+-... 2
24 164- 51 SCREW - 3/8" x4V Ne/flat head socket (646) «+ceveoeo. 2
25 C 18263 WASHER-s@é:}G) ........ teereresesssrensas 2
26 C 17618 Al ) s eeeccecesasacanan B |
27 C 18293 7-1/8"NChex (646) .+ v ceeeerecannns 1
C 19472  KIT ~stapShatt 844 « « v oo v oo S |
C 19876 e e et e eccassessnas 1

Printed in U,S, A, May 1974
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 27

HOOD.FRAME AND GRILLE

REF, PART NO, DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 C 17534 FRAME - main (644) ,......... e |
1 C 17533 FRAME - main (646) ........c00eeuon- . |
2 C 17563 PAD - foot, LH. ......0i0ueeeco.. T |
2 C 18024 PAD - foot, RH, ......... cece e O |
3 113- 207 BOLT-3/8"X1"NCheX ....e0veeeeeeecscsonnneseasb
4 192- 21 LOCKWASHER - 3/8" ...... e e . -
5 195- 104 WASHER - 3/8" ..ttt enenesnnn csecenea et esana . 4
6 129- 103 NUT - 3/8"NCheX . ot cvvnnrrsoessnoneensnsneenans &
7 C 17598 TRAY - battery ... eeveveeocenas cesaen e cerrerreas l
8 C 16239 STRAP - battery hold down S 4 6 84 s e st e et s aseeseeesn .1
9 113- 102 BOLT 5/16" x3/4" NChex ....... cerreseessreeseas 4
10 C 19018 PIN -axlepivot .. ..c0veenen e et e e ceiansaaaneees .1
11 187- 1046 BOLT - 3/8" NC indented hex head .................... 1
12 219- 17 FITTING - lube ...... e |
13 C 17657 GRILLE - frame ... it teneeeoeecencoaseanns I |
14 C 18201 GRILLE - insert .. e uveueveons. 1
15 C 17656 PANEL - head light ............ 1
16 187- 1080 BOLT - 1/4" x 1/2" NC hex slotted, bl 7
17 C 17653 NUT - 1/4" tinnerman  ,,,.,,.. 7
18 113- 208 BOLT - 3,/8"" x 3/4" NC hex . 2
19 192- 21 LOCKWASHER - 3/8" . . 2
20 C 18193 BUMPER - rubber, HOOD . 3
21 C 17647 PANEL,- dash ...... \ 1
22 187- 1036 BOLT - 1,4" x 1, 2 NC h ' 4
23 C 17662 SUPPORT - grille , ~" 2
24 111- 340 BOLT - 3 8" x 3, 4" & ad aead, square 8
25  192- 21 LOCKWASHER - ONNy 1 rr ot s e s s s e s i e e a e e 8
26 129- 103 NUT~3,8"NC ................... ciieseeee. B
27 C 18003  HOOD - 644 (NN .t ittt it s ittt et e tsaenannna 1
27 C 18586 720 ) 7S 1
28 113- 412 4 NC hex (engine mounting) ..., ,..40.. 3
28 113- 410 1-1 27 NC hex (left front engine mounting) , ... 1
29  192- 23 R-12" i e B
30 129- 105 2 NC heX it e i i e et i et e e PR
30 131- 165 . Ock 1, 2" NC hex jam (left front engine mount) ., ... . e 1
31 C 18055 b “ee ‘s e e e C e e e 2
............................. ceeees 2

4

32 C 10898 Q. ~ o .
33 195- 52@ ASHER = 5, 164 v s v vt .

Printed in U,S.A, May 1974
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 29

SEAT,FENDERS AND TOOL TRAY

REF, PART NO, DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 C 17488 SUPPORT - seat, front .., ... ..coeeeuunees ceevesees 1
2 C 17485 SUPPORT - seat, Tear . .......cveceevecacencaes P |
3 113- 424 BOLT-l/Z"xl"NCheX ....... S e e v s s s s s e seee 2
4 113- 433 BOLT - 1/2" X 3/4" NCheX  © v v oo veveeecenenn cresas 2
5 192- 23 LOCKWASHER - 1/2" ., .,..000.. ceeeees Ceeeeeeea 4
6 C 16430 TRAY - tool S s e e e s ee s e neee s sanas ceereseecas 1
7 C 16429 PIN - seat hinge ,...... ce s e e s e et etcsaneena 1
8 C 18217 o P |
9 C 15410 CUSHION -~ rubber s 84 s e e s e csssen s ceen e e P -
10 195- 2021 WASHER- 5/16" x1-1/4" O.D. v v e v nuwnn Ceesaccaens 4
11 26~ 524 BOLT - 5/16" x1-1/2"NC heX .. v v vuwveensn. cerscses 4
12 C 14534 BUMPER -seat ..... c e e e se e 4 eascassccnssence 2
13 121~ 106 BOLT - 5/16" x1/2" NC hex flange . ........ Ceeeo s 14
14 C 17152 HINGE - seat .. ....c0teeerecnneenns R |
15 C 14728 GRIP - shift lever ,.... . 1
16 C 17456 FENDER- L.H. .. .. ¢teeeueeancens 1
16 C 17457 FENDER- RH., ,.,..000evuceee 1
17 C 17491 LEVER - shift .........0.00.. 1
18 195- 2029 WASHER - 7/16" x 1-1/4" 1
19 C 17216 SPRING - shift lever ...... 1
20 C 17066 WASHER - cupped .o .. 1
21 131- 178 NUT - lock 3/8" NC hex 1
22 113- 257 BOLT - 3/8" x 2-1/2" N 1

Printed in U,S.A. April 1972
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 31

FRONT AXLE AND STEERING GEAR

REF. PART NO, DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 C 17296 AXLE - front ........ s e s e canan I |
2 C 17399 SPINDLE « LH., ...t seesvennee. S |
3 C 17398 SPINDLE-RH, ..c.ciivennssrssoncssnsncasanas 1
4 126- 32 KEY - 1/4" x1-1/4" woodruff . .....ceeevoeosessees 1
5 C 17407 ARM - upper spindle et et esases st esenerssnseness 1
6 113- 417 BOLT - 1/2" x1-3/4"NChex «...... ceceresresssas 4
7 192- 23 LOCKWASHER = 1/2" ... seenns tecercacsscncanses 4
8 195- 536 WASHER - 9/16" ...t tivenseossnnossosevanoanas 1
9 C 17684 WASHER -thrust .......c000... ceerteceans sreses 4
10 A 59939 RING - retaining e s e s esssecesssssscessesasssens 1
11 C 12888 BUSHING - spindle  «..eveesencncrvecsesonsassses 4
12 C 18248 SPACER - bearing ........ S e ecerecaceanaas cesee 2
13 219- 17 FITTING - lube e s et es it cecscasann . 4
14 C 13106 COVER -lubefitting .....0vvierrreeencscnnnanonas 4
15 C 17401 TIEROD  ....... s cesececnenoens “e oo ecencen O |
16 C 17402 ROD - drag link e et et r e ettt e ceesaes 1
17 C 17404 BALL JOINT - R.H, thread .... NN+ *rresssseossase 2
18 C 11501 BALL JOINT - L.H, thread ... Neve o 0o osae ceseneas 2
19 129- 127 NUT - 5/8" NF hex e s essesasasasasa. B
20 192- 25 LOCKWASHER - 5/8" ... Q ....... i seees 4
21 129- 327 NUT - 5/8" NF hex L.H, hre@...... ........... ces 2
22 C 18014 WHEEL - steering .. ¢ e s e s e e et B |
23 C 12975 WASHER - 5/8" . . - oo v v mvee v R 1
24 131- 356 NUT-lockB/B"NCh@.............. ........ S {
25 C 18016 CAP - steering whé€l~H v o i v v e e e e v v et ereressnnsss 1
26 C 15096 BUSHING - flang€{d 7N+ v v v e e e v nnas s e eenseoeene .o 1
27 126~ 16 KEY -~ woodruff 0N\ o s e s s as st oeevavesesesnsesscee 2
28 C 17572 SHAFT - ste®IHZ)) « o v v e e v o u c e cesaseseecanans oo 1
29 C 17703 JOINT - u e s ee e et O |
30 178~ 860 SETSC B X B/B" e aeteree e aaaas 2
31 C 17255 BE! i G ee s ecesesesnansaann B |
32 C 17570 P TEering 4 i it it vt it s s s et a sttt sanne 1
33 129- 105 2"NCheX tevevnonseans |
34 C 17252 -steering .. .. i e e e e et csecensssaneanan 1
35 C 17256 ING - thrust, universal .....¢i0cotevvesvseesa 1
36 C 17257 ARING - thrust . ...cceveeeensaas B |
317 C 175 WASHER - 3/4", universal ..... et e . 1
38 O B RING - retaining, universal .....cceeesosesesessass 1
39 195- WASHER - 1/2" ........ s esee e et es e ea e .1
40 A((C3 RING - retaining . ... vveevenen S esessaseseacenas 1
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 33

BRAKE ASSEMBLY

REF, PART NO, DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 C 18026 PEDAL -brake ......ccceoeceoancccoses P |
2 C 18029 BRACKET -5addle .. .eeecooceoesoscocnssonssse eee 2
3 113- 206 BOLT - 3/8" X 3/4" NCHEX «seeevevoonnanssonnnene 4
4 131- 178 NUT - 10ock 3/8" NCheX .seveconevescanse ssesesesace 4
5 138- 92 PIN - roll 3/16" X 3/4" 4ot vt veeecentoncancoannonns 1
6 C 18105 LOCK - prake et s e s ses e s s s s sesssasssassesesnsas 1
7 C 17541 SPRING - brake lock e e et e ecescoecncocscssccocnsses . 1
8 113- 5 BOLT - 1/4" X 1-1/2" NChEX «eoeeesosoneraceeeeans 1
9 131- 1102 NUT -1/4"NCheX cusessccecansanas erseesvernes 1
10 C 18278 SPRING -brake retUrnn o « o ¢ s s s s c s s s s asaooooencosas 1
11 C 14946 ROD - brake e |
12 213- 4 CLEVIS i ittt tececoassossnsssscsscscssasosannass 1
13 141~ 4 PIN -« CleviS et et et ececessscascoeosscscocencense 1
14 132- 310 PIN - cotter 1/8" X 1" v eueeesenosasasossncsannasse .o 3
15 C 14187 BAND - Drak€  « e e s cosososeoscsssssoscsncscscssscs 1
16 C 13526 PIN-cleviS 4ot v eoetrtoeceessvesesstsccosnscssecsncs 2
17 C 18305 ARM - actuator eevessesenessa d(tN\\eeerecsecernene 1
18 138- 77 PIN - roll 5/32" X 1" 4eveennns N Yo oo eecsneneee 1
19 C 18306 BRACKET - pivot e e e P |
20 113- 412 BOLT - 1/2" x 1- 3/4" NC hex @ .............. ee 2
21 192- 23 LOCKWASHER - 1/2" ... @ .................. 2
22 129- 105 NUT - 1/2" NC hex "'%& ...... e B
FRONT AN[@R WHEELS
1 C 10316 WHEEL - re @oncooa-oaoaonaoone.ooo . « 2
2 A 30064 BOLTQr s o s o s cs e 6o e e oo 0 e s o0 0 eeecosan 12
3 C 18299 CAP A o ee s o000 w0 e shooccssessas 2
4 132- 49 t /8”x1 1/8" cooveccoossaonnans ccesocoe 2
5 25- 1312 astle 3/4" NChex ¢ceeecesscs cescocaoseces 2
6 C 10822 -retaining oo sceeno oo v s csecoseosesssss 2
7 D 29266 Zbearing «++-cvocorococcoacososno cesceravea 4
8 T 27809 AL - bearing « « e e o6 060000 e 6 e e s o000 eecnesenes 2
9 C 18301 UT-stud wheel front . e )
10 C 19 % HUB Assembly, includes cup and Studs + v nvvonns coeoan 2
11 D 2986 CUP-Dbearing ¢+ s e s s 00090 ces et eaans cesssnoes 2
12 C STUD - Wheel e cocceocesoecoonoosecans cscossocens D
13 C 8 WHEEL - front s ¢ e s ¢ ¢ s 4 6 0 o s o6 6086000000000 00nes 2
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 385

BUCKET AND ARM ASSEMBLY

REF. PART NO, DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 Cc 17311 ARM ASSEMBLY - bucket lift ....... t e e e e 1
2 C 17322 ARM - bucket ...i.iiuvinnenennnn tr e e et 1
3 219- 20 FITTING - JUDE o e v e v v ennvonvennunnennasenas A
4 C 18249 LINK - bucket cvlinder «.ucccvvensess tesecaocan cees 2
5 C 17328 BUCKET ASSEMBLY' -102ader .«..ooe..... ce ettt 1
6 C 17337 ROD - arm assembly mounting «...uveveen... ceeasa |
7 C 17987 COLLAR ...iiicvnennennns cet st e it e cee 2
8 C 17338 PIN - cylinder mounting «............ t ettt eeeeaaaa 2
9 138- 2005 PIN - spiral 1/4" X 1" & iv vttt nnneneeenenenn. veeees D
10 C 17334 PIN - bucket mounting, 3-5/16" L., ..... Cr et i et 2
11 C 17335 PIN -4-15/16" +.vuvuevun.. ee

12 C 17336 PIN - 4-3/4" ittt e ettt e,
13  195- 549 WASHER ~ 13/16" + i ittt iniennnnnnnss

14 A 33531 RING - retaining .......

15 C 18145 BUSHING - oilite ...........

16 195- 533 WASHER - 1-1/16" . .¢evveenen..

17 132- 71 PIN - cotter 5/32" x1-3/8"

Printed in U,S.A. April 1972
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 37

TRANSMISSION AND FINAL DRIVE

REF, PART NO, DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 C 13770 CASE -~ transmission ++ e« c s e c et eeosooaceoes serseee 1
2 C 12713 BEARING - flanged 4 6 06 88 4 66 e u 0 s e 0eee e s aaesens 2
3 C 16744 BEARING - flanged «« s+ ccoea- e st e e e a e 2
4 D 31945 SEAL - axle c s s e e ens st eane s e e e s s e s e s e P |
5 C 13241 BEARING - sleeve e e s s e s e e s s e s s e e et ene 1
6 C 13385 BEARING - Sleeve e cec e e veconeass B |
7 221- 4 PLUG - filler and drain 1/2" « e e oo v e et e ennnoenna. cee 2
8 C 13266 SEAL - shift rod e s s e s s e s s s s e s E e s e e e 1
g C 13211 BEARING = £OlIET o oo o e oo oo enosonsass T |
10 C 12923 CAP - shift rod e e s e s e as e s e e s e s asse s eececenen 1
11 C 12722 SHAFT - axle, short RH, «.... 1
12 C 12721 SHAFT - axle, long LH, ««..... . 1
13 C 13197 COVER - transmission <+ e e e cececesnnnesanesen 1
14 138- 319 PIN - roll 3/16" x1-1/2" e e as 1
15 B 52144 RING - retainer, axle +-eocccccacana.. . 2
16 126- 128 KEY - woodruff, brake idler « « -« «-+ s eecccccec.. 1
17 C 13196 GASKET - transmission cover. « - 1
18 A 50096 BREATHER - transmission « ... 1
19 192- 19 LOCKWASHER - 1/4"  +.... . 6
20 113- 3 BOLT - 1/4" x 3/4" NC hex ceseresesrsresass B
21 C 12725 FORK - shift  « ¢« o« ope o @ ........ et e e eseaan .1
22 C 16339 ROD - gear shift - .......... .......... ee 1
23 C 14168 RING - retaining ..X ....... s s reesesss e 2
24 C 14644 GEAR - cluster input \k %\ « ¢ oo oo e ceese e [ |
25 C 12551 GEAR - high 41 tog t e s e cans e aen s e es s ac e e s 1
26 C 12552 GEAR - low 55 t e |
27 C 16295 KIT - diff, cas des Ref. 34 &35) s v eerececceaanns .1
28 C 13261 BRAKE DR 755 ce e 1
29% ial pinion (order two of

30) ..., Ceeeeeeaa Ceeeeaa .2
30* ereitial (order two of each
31 C 12559 ENER”~ pinion thrust e s s eaessessesescssanaas 2
32 C 125690 differential cross . ....ceeitincn ot nncnssaa 1
33 R 17820 - differential cross 102k . ...ttt et e a e naens 1
34 c 12561 @ REW - 3/8" x4-3/4" NC heX CAp v v vevueennnn. e 4
35 13 NUT - 10cKk 3/8" NCheX v veresesenssessssnnsass 4
36 c % WASHER - differential ... .......o.o.e... Ceeeeeeae. 2
37 C WASHER - spacer ...... et s e s cste s eseean e+... UAR
38 C GEAR -brakeidler ,..4.c0t0evvosvesnssesscscense 1
39 C 22 RING - retainer, brakeidler ........0veveeenncs ceee 1
40  113- 424 BOLT -1/2"x 1" NC hex (transaxle mountmg) e e e 6
41 192- 23 LOCKWASHER - 1/2" @i eeneeenns e s s eessscasees 6
* Must be serviced in sets of four using two C12558 Pinion Gears and two

C12557 Differential Gears,
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 39

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM 644

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 C 15335 SUPPORT - PUMP  + e ovvenvessoosoasnccnasnnenns 1
2 114- 200 BOLT - 3/8" x 1" NF hex e tesennacsecncecncenss 2
3 113- 207 BOLT -~ 3/8"X1"NCheX .+.veveeecensvannssoanscss 4
4 192- 21 LOCKWASHER - 3/8" .. eeeeevossnrsncanscessss .. B
5 C 17298 COUPLING - PUIIP  « s oo vvvoenoocecascasnansssnas 1
6 C 15481 PUMP - hydraulic (repairs page 53) < .cesevssoscecns . 1
7 C 17354 KEY - SqQuare ....... s e essescessanaenes 1
8 218~ 5066 FITTING - pump out (includes 218-5006 "O"~ ring) ..... 1
9 C 18167 TUBE -pumptovalve . .c.eveeronnccccsooocsasas 1
10 C 18321 FITTING - hydraulic (includes 218-5007 "O" - TINE) o es s 5
11 C 18159 TUBE - valve to motOr, UPPer . . e csessaorsocecosacss 1
12 C 18160 TUBE - valve to motor, Iower ., .. ..ccceceececcsscsas 1
13  218- 5065 FITTING - hydraulic (includes 218-5007 "O" - TiNG) 4 v s e v ne 2
14 C 18162 TUBE - valvetotee ......... et eeasesresesesas . 1
15 218~ 596 TEE - 1-1/16" « i iteavsnsnoannneas B, 1
16 C 18163 TUBE - heat exchanger to t€€  + v e s oo esoas s v o acas 1
17 C 14619 HOSE -4" .....c.c.. g (6 . 2

18 C 14245 HOSE - 3"  wu.o.
19 C 14195 EXCHANGER - heat .. ....

20 214- 8 CLAMP - hOS€ « vvvnnnn.
21 C 18289 @

TUBE - pump suction ., ..\ 7o cee e
as e s ee s raec e .
fged 12 pte o v.o ... ceeaa
lat head machine ........

22 A 30095 SEAL - hydraulic moto
23 166- 86 SCREW - 1/2" x1-1/4"
24 171- 247 SCREW - 5/16" x 1-1/|

= e = bk DO DO WS D

25 131- 351 NUT - lock 5/16" e s e ases et s e s e eaeee e
26 C 14655 MOTOR - hydrad& e (repairs page 55) ..veeesssene
27 NSS VALVE - hydrauiipicontrol (repairs page 49) order C 21557 kit
28 C 18117 RESERVOIR @ .................
29 218- 5353 FITTING - @ &-bucket (includes 218-5006 "O" - rings) ...
30 C 18161 TUBE - pagk aA tee ..o ieean . .o

Printed in U.S.A, May 1974
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- CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 41

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM 646

REF, PART NO, DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 C 18064 SUPPORT - PUMP  « e s s coaoonnnsssonsssns A |
2 114- 200 BOLT - 3/8"x1"NFhex ...... v e e ceeieseas 2
3 113- 209 BOLT - 3/8" x 1-1/2" NC hex .
4 192- 21 LOCKWASHER - 3/8" ..o cececes ce et e e eeseas B
5 C 18235 COUPLING - PUIIP s s s cooasesssonsssossocnsconee 1
6 C 17894 PUMP - hydraulic (repairs page 53) ..... R |
7 T 27067 KEY - square t e s e es s e e nn 1
8 218- 5107 FITTING - 90° pump out (includes 218-5007 "O"" - ring) ..... 1
9 C 18167 TUBE - pump to valve . ..cvevencees cesessenecanne .o 1
10 C 18321 FITTING - hydraulic (includes 218-5007 "O" - ring) cecnaevoe D
11 C 18159 TUBE - valve t0 motOr, UPPET s o s e o cocesa o asonnsce 1
12 C 18160 TUBE - valve to motor, Iower . ....ccecececccccvcsne 1
13 218- 5065 FITTING - hydraulic (includes 218-5007 "O" -ring) « v .o ese. 1
14 C 18162 TUBE - valvetotee +.ieesecesarsoccccacsanrsscsne 1
15 218- 596 TEE =1-1/16" 4o i e v e envosossovascassssssanacncss 1
16 C 18177 TUBE - heat exchanger tOte€ « v v e e v v s ovesscssrsnsee 1
17 C 14619 HOSE - 4" . iiiveeassoascsns e eeennnessasen 2
18 C 14245 HOSE - 3" it eecasns M esesceacsesess 1
19 C 14195 EXCHANGER - heat ereo s D |
20 214- 8 CLAMP-hose .e¢ceoe.-. . 6
21 C 18180 TUBE - pump suction . O, ciessenascnsesnves 1
22 A 30095 SEAL - hydraulic moto as P
23 166- 86 SCREW - 1/2" x1-1/4" fged 12 pts sovencecacnnss 4
24 171- 247 SCREW - 5/16" x 1-1/4™N®) flat head machine ...cev0eee- 2
25 131- 351 NUT - 102k 5/16" NCThEE « « v c s s s s ascsccnasocccccs 2
26 C 14655 MOTOR-hydrae(repairs PAEE B5) eaesconsasans 1
27 NSS VALVE - hyd jencontrol (repairs page 49) order C 21557 kit 1
28 C 18117 RESERVO @. ..... s et e O |
29  218- 5008 FITTING - Suction (includes 218-"0" - ring) <o eve.- 1
30 C 17622 SPAG support [ PP
31 218- 5353 F €, bucket ( includes 218-5006 "O" - ring) .... 1
32 C 18161 T cket valve tOtee o+ o e e cvsssocccsas v 1

Printed in U,S,A. May 1974
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

EF. PART NO,

C 17714
113- 122
131- 173
218- 5066
C 18175
218- 5351
C 18170
C 18171
218- 533
218- 455
C 18164
C 18156
C 18304
187- 1036
218~ 5243
C 18295
C 18169
C 18176
C 18168
C 18174
C 18166
C 18157
C 18165
C 18158
218- 1254
218- 443
214- 262
214- 260
C 18172
C 18173
218- 1255
C 18179
C 11527
C 11528

Printed in U.S.A,

DESCRIPTION
PIN - Cylinder mOunting ............... R
BOLT - 5/16" x 1-1/2'" NC hex =+« -+ - ceennn “ee

NUT - lock 5/18" eseecesscesosssssen
FITTING - hydraulic (includes 218-5006 "O" ~ ring)
TUBE - valve to bucket valve ==« -+ -

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM-BUCKET CONTROL

FITTING - hydraulic, bucket valve (includes 218-5005 "O" - ring)

TUBE - bucket valve to left bulkhead

TUBE - bucket valve to right bulkhead
FITTING - 45°, bucket cylinder
FITTING - straight, bucket cylinder
TUBE - bucket cylinder
HOSE - bucket, cylinder
CLIP - hose tube mounting
SCREW - clip mounting L
TEE - bucket valve, (includes 218-5005 "O" - ring) .
FITTING - special 45° (includes 218-5005 "O'" - ring)

© 4 5 8 8 s 8 8 2 s 0 8 s e e

e s 4 B s 8 s s e s 2.

TUBE - bucket valve to right front b d *s*evc--
TUBE - bucket valve to left front bulkhead”y =-+=----"
TUBE - bucket valve to right rea ead e

TUBE - bucket valve to left fr ead e
HOSE TUBE - left rear tolift @cylinder, rod end -
HOSE TUBE - right rea ift 1 cylinder, rod end

HOSE TUBE - right fro arm cylinder, foot end
HOSE TUBE - left fro1 arm cylinder, foot end
NUT - jam 9/16"

FITTING - lift ar; der .......000000 ceeos
CLAMP B€ s ces e e
CLAMP A C e s e st res e s
HOSE TUB Ket cylinder, top left  ..... “ e

\gket cylinder, top right ce s e

dcket control (repairs page 49) ........
- lift arm (repairs page 55) . ..oos s .
ER - bucket (repairs page 55)

May 1974
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 485

DIRECTION CONTROL

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 C 17555 ARM -control .. .....ecevvcenncacennns ch e 1
2 C 17569 LEVER - direction control e e e ensacesosns ceeesane e 1
3 C 16898 FOLLOWER -cam  ,...... t e e st assreeesesasnssne 1
4 132- 320 PIN - cotter 3/32" X 3/4" . ... eeeenncncncns Ceeeeen 1
5 195- 520 WASHER - 5/16" | ., ..t eeacoacssnnsnns ceeeen 1
6 C 18310 PEDAL - motion control ,...... teecesaseesenens oo 1
7 C 17553 ROD - pedalcontrol ,,.......ccc0... Ceeennsee s . 1
8 129- 102 NUT - lock 5/16" NChex ,.......000. Gt e e e 1
9 C 18271 SPRING - pedal return.  ,, .4 eeeeceoecssaanecs A |
10 C 17551 DISC - friction ,,......... et e et e eeaseea e 1
11 C 12127 BUSHING - nylon | . ....ceceeevccosccancesns AU |
12 C 18391 WASHER - spring ., ,...coceeeeen it essesereceeen 1
13 195- 541 WASHER - 5/8" . ......... e teseeessesenaceeans 3
14 129- 145 NUT - 1/2" NC hex t e sessnsecencecnecanes caaeess 2
15 C 17552 BRACKET -valvecontrol .......cc00000004 ceeeseeane 1
16 C 18012 BRACKET - gUide ... veeewosooceoascnonancnsacas 1
17  113- 103 BOLT - 5/16" x 1" NChex ...... N e eeeaes 2
18 131- 176 NUT - 5/16" NChex ...... DY /@ \ N\ SR . 2
19 C 17557 ROD -valvecontrol ,,.....c 00 ee coscesassnsacsss 1
20 195- 102 WASHER e e e e @ ........ 1
21 C 16683  BALLJOINT ...... - @ 200NN 1
22 129- 102 NUT - 5/16" NC hex NT ... Cieesseesaeees 2
23 131- 176 NUT - lock 5/16" NC he O e 1
24 A 37247 KNOB - control lever Ve e e s s ececcnsen ceesases ee 1
25 C 12093 BUSHING - fHP 1oK 7NN e e e et et evnennns Gt e e 1
26 132- 46 PIN - cotter 1/8" %... 1

Printed in U.S.A. May 1974
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 47

BUCKET CONTROLS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 C 17594 BRACKET - pPivOt 4 ¢ cvvssovececssanasssncsssssss 1
2 C 16714 BUSHING - pivot bracket «eeecessescscecsssseensss 1
3 C 17596 LEVER - bucket control e |
4 A 37247 KNOB - lever, bucket control «eeecececeacrecacecose 1
5 195- 533 WASHER - 1/2"  titevsnsseecnesoans R |
6 132- 321 PIN - cotter 1/8" x1" ...... Checesessracecesaonan 1
7 C 17587 LINK - valve 4" e et e ss s s e e O |
8 C 17588 LINK - valve 3-3/4" ¢ .eveeeccaans R |
9 195- 521 WASHER - 5/16" c e ceces s ss s s s s s as e eeues eieas 2
10 132- 320 PIN - cotter 3/32" X 3/4" ceeesnceccccnnsaoscssnsses 2
11 C 12932 PIN i e e vonuonoenncsnscsecsssasnsnssssnsases 2
12 C 18845 RETAINER ....cccc0 e t et eenerearaseasseseanes 2
HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR MOUNTING
1 C 18000 SUPPORT - reservoir R.H. (644) @... 1
1 C 18001 SUPPORT - reservoir L.H, (64 1
2 C 181256 SUPPORT - reservoir R,H. (6@ e |
3 C 18126 SUPPORT - reservoir (6460—". « . . . e |
4 113- 118 BOLT - 5/16" x 5/8'" NC reenesassssssesnsanse ee. 4
5 Cc 18117 RESERVOIR - hydrauli et e s es e oo PP |
6 C 11529 CAP - reservoir wi ce e oo S |
7 C 11545 INSERT - resexy dap T |
8 A 170100 STRAP - reseryni Junting s e i e s e cresesnases 2
9  173- 215 SCREW - 1/4% %424 4" round head maching ..o sseoeoasss 2
10 129- 504 NUT - 1/4" S e eeesse s st nsas e e ee cesssas 2
11 C 14690 CUSH]O esenyoi e et s s s s e e eeesocssansee 2
12 C 14246 BRA I\ heatexchanger mounting B T see 2
13 187~ 1251 sC 4" x 1-1/4" NC flat head phillips ~ « .. .. ceee. 4
14 C 14195 E¥CHANGER - heat s s e s e e e s B |

Printed in U,S.A, June 1972
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 49

HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE - TRACTOR

REF, PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D -
1 NSS VALVE - tractor control (order C 21557 kit below) + 4. .o 1
2 NSS BODY -=valve «ee¢eceeas e ei e a s e e s s s eaas ee 1
3 NSS SPOOL-VAlVE e ccessnsssosvsnsacncass teaenes 1
4 NSS SPOOL - ValVE s s s e s s s e s vseosoocna . |
5 A 7982 SEAL - "O" ring, SP00l .4 e ve oo ceeseseensen .. 4
6 C 17440 WASHER - . cccecoanconcsoces A |
7 D 59376 SPRING -detent ... ccoeo o cceces ceecessces 1
8 C 13200 SPACER e s s asass e cece s e ceesersscsces eo 1
9 C 17439 DETENT - spool ... ececen i ecsecscnccsenevnes 1
10 C 17438 COVER - detent s oo e se s s v aesesns P |
11 211- 7 BALL - steel 1/4" . ..coveeccn. e ecesssenaes ces 3
12 C 17444 SPRING - detent e s s s e e s es s cevaess 2
13 C 17443 SCREW - detent,cap ...... s e sesscecsessswcseecss 2
14 169~ 114 SCREW - cover ..... b esassesees es s s eccees .. 4
15 129- 531 CAP - reliefadjust ..o cecoeeee s eevrenecocs P |
16 C 17435 GASKET - relief adjust cap +.cossccees cesseseees 2
17 C 17433 SCREW - relief adjust . .cceeeyoeceves s esee e ves 2
18 C 17445 SPRING - relief cesace s P\ PR A |
19 C 18852 BUSHING - power beyond . NS oo esecssseas 1
20 218~ 5007 SEAL - "O" ring, bushing . e eecsasssecans oo 1
21 A 30097 SEAL - "O" ring @ cetsvaasens PO |
22 221- 841 PLUG - pipe 1/4" . oo D s e s s e coces csoesese s 1
23 195- 521 WASHER - return \ Deevecanns et el 1
24 C 18850 SPRING -~ return e e es s e s s e s ceeeesas 1
25 C 18853 . .1
26 193~ 524 . 1
27 C 18847 . 1
28 C 18854 1

29 C 17432 1
30 211~ 9 1
31 171- 247 2
32 131- 361 5 . 2
C 21557 e, hydraulic, includes: =« <« -+ s eeeeee 1
C 21497 @%VE-hydraulic.. ....... cee s T |
C 19220 @ OD - valve, direction control. -+« - - I R |
C 19384@ ROD - valve, lift control. « « s+« -« - S
c 190 BALL JOINT. o ¢ o0 s+ Ceeae e teeeccesneenens ee 2
195' WASHER - 1/4'{ 6 s 0 8 8 s e e s s 9 v 8 s e s 0 s s e e s 0 o« s 8 0 0 e 2
132- PIN - cotter - 3/32x3/4" «o v veconen eessessases D
1@ NUT - 5/16" NF heX o« s« s+ - e ee s e e veseesre 9
19 20 LOCKWASHER - 5/16" s+ scseoee: e cevees D

Printed in U.S.A, May 1974
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 51

HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE -BUCKET

REF, PART NO, DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 C 18179 VALVE - bucket control .. ....... S |
2 NSS BODY - valve (order C18179 valve) ...sveeeonssosss 1
3 NSS SPOOL - valve (order C18179valve) ....cceeeeenveas. 1
4 NSS SPOOL - valve (order C18179valve) .....cceeseaass 1
5 A 7982 SEAL - "O" ring, spool ........ ceeecrsseesaneaas 2
6 D 40816 SEAL - "O" Ting, SP00L « s vovrvonncncesansannes 2
7 221- 843 PLUG - 3/8" 4teveevooceseans ceses s e s s as 1
8 C 17432 SPRING - relief ....cc... O |
9 211- 9 BALL - steel 5/16" @i evescsccconocnnnooccens 1
10 C 17433 SCREW -reliefadjust .. ..cceccsssseossosssocse 1
11 C 17435 GASKET - adjust screw . |
12 129- 531 CAP - adjust SCTEW s v vvveeeeeens S ¢
13  169- 114 SCREW - COVET oo vcesoecensncesesaansannses 4
14 C 17440 WASHER .. ¢ cceevecoavasssnonosssssssccasns . 1
15 C 17441 SPRING - retUr'l' &« ¢« o e s e v 0o e o e o ocees cees s s st s 1
16 C 13200 SPACER - detent e eocesosenccssonsssssasooas 1
17 C 17439 DETENT - 8p00l .. icvase s . |
i8 C 17438 COVER - detent ... .c.c.. N e et s s s nsress 1
19 211- 7 BALL - steel 1/4" ..... . Yttt ceeneennaeas 2
20 C 17444 SPRING - detent ..+ ¢4 ................. 2
21 C 17443 SCREW - detent  «cpeoedfefvocececacecnsoesees 2
22 195- bH21 WASHER ......5§ e o e s e e s s s e s s seces oo 1
23 C 18850 SPRING - return .X?. ....... e, 1
24 C 13200 SPACER ..... I |
25 195- 510 WASHER ... (. s e s b es s s e s s e s s s s eceesn s 1
26 193- 524 SCREW c e s e s e secsesssasnssnessnre 1
27 C 18847 COVER - ¢ c e e e e ecn s ce et s sescsnccs en 1
28 113- 17 BOLT - val Uhting 1/4" x1-1/4"NCheXx ...eeeeeoos 3
29 131~ 1102 NUT - lock CheX +eeeeeoseonn 3

Printed in U.S.A, June 1972
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 83

O =000 U v bs -

Printed in U,S,A.

PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
C 17894 PUMP -hydraulic . ......icestveeessnacesossenees 1
C 18759 BODY - DUMP .4t veveonoonsonoonensnonneoees 1
C 18760 COVER = DUINP . it ittt evvnnoonnnoeesaceeennss 1
C 18767 RING - retaining, externaltooth ., ,,......... e 1
C 18768 RING-8N2p  ......0ecvveennooononnnnonnoanany 1
C 18766 SEAL - 00l |, ... . ittt it tonenenoncneonacnons 1
C 18764 SEAL - pressureload ., .,.....0cieeeveveesoasaes 1
C 18763 PLATE - Wear |, . ... iieeenneeencnnacneeanas 1
C 18761 GEAR - drive | .. .. ie i eeeeeeesenneeacannnes 1
C 18762 GEAR ~driven |, , ... .0t veeoneresooenenenenss 1
C 18765 PLATE - thrust ,,....... G ee . |
C 18769 SEAL -gasket |, ............. S |
A 72000 WASHER - | ,.... .
113- 274 2 4
126- 112 KEY -« woodruff |, ... ....utiiiieneneaenncnas 2
C 18235 COUPLING - pump, (646) 2
NSS HUB - (order C18235) 1
NSS HUB - (order C18235) 1
C 18258 SPIDER - coupling .. 1
178- 858 SCREW - set 5/16" x 5/16" 4
HYDRAULIC PUMP X
C 15481 1
C 15729 2
C 15730 1
C 15731 1
C 15732 2
C 15733 1
C 15734 ,\ 1
C 15735 ) IR 0] - o 1
C 15736 @EAR ASSEMBLY - drive . ............. |
C 15731 @ PLATE - Wear ... .v.insonneosonnn, 1
C 1573 SHIELD - heat |, ., ...t renenennanoenoecan o 1
c 1 GASKET ., ......... e e . |
C SEAL ,....... st e e s ettt e 1
13- BOLT . it e e eeoesonenoaneneecenaananans 4
126- 1 KEY-1/8"x5/8”woodruff [ |
C 17298 COUPLING - pump (644) .. vt i e e e veeaeececooanss 1
NSS HUB - (order item 16) , .. .....0ceeecoocneon R |
NSs HUB - (order item 18) | ., ...ttt eneeenonnsns 1
C 15036 SPIDER - (for C17298 coupling) ........ e e e s e e 1
83- 55 SCREW - set 5/16" x 5/16' NC socket head ,.... eee.s 2

HYDRAULIC PUMP AND COUPLING-646

May 1974



s4




CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 55

HYDRAULIC DRIVE MOTOR

REF. PART NO, DESCRIPTION REQ'D

C 14655 MOTOR - hydraulic ,.....cco0e0csvcoesnssonscassss 1
1 NSS RING - retaining (See Kitbelow) ., ....v o0 ececcecacns 1
2 NSs SPACER - (Seekitbelow) . ......ieeeesevennsess 1
3 NsS SEAL - 0il (See kit below) . ....e00evseeonssansas 1
4 C 14827 HOUSING ASSEMBLY ,........000.0. eeesvessoaas 1
5 C 14837 ENDCAP .... R |
6  NSS SEAL - (Seekitbelow) ,......cveveeesennecns ceee 2
7 C 14828 SHAFT - coupling ,...... D |
8 C 14829 DRIVE LINK | .....uiceeeneneenrsenanasnnscncncss 1
9 C 14830 PLATE - Wear | .. ....cecececcscccosocsnonnans 1
10 C 14831 ROTOR ASSEMBLY ,.,...c0c000000c0s0oeennsasees 1
11 C 14832 PLATE -manifold ., ,....cc0cncecosscenssscncs 1
12 C 14833 MANIFOLD |, .......ccetecencancacsconans e 1
13 C 14834 COMMUTATOR AND RING SET |
14 NSS RING - sealing (See Kitbelow) ., ....cececevoseooeaaas 1
15 C 14836 SLEEVE | | ... ... eeeeeeeaoconcacsannonsansons 1
16 C 14838 BOLT - 3/8" x 4-3/8" NF hex . . R |

C 19037 KIT - "O" ring and seal, (Includes ite 3, 6 and 14) U1
17 C crssscsacea 1

19212 SHIM + o cooveeencoccensne ...

Printed in U.S,A. July 1972
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL

REF. PART NO.

WL -JDHU D

N e S W S R S ST Y
AW =O

OCOO=-J0 U1k WM -

C 11527
T 24080
T 24081
NSS
C 18575
NSS
NSS§
NSS
T 42253
NSS
T 42254
T 24084
NSS
NSS
25- 159
C 18576
T 41499
C 18573
131- 667
NSS
NSS
D 54909
C 18486
NSS
NSS
NSS
NSS
NSS
C 18572
NSS

NSS

Printed in U,S,A,

D 54915
D 549

CYLINDER -LIFT ARM

RING—retaining LR RN AN BN BN R Y AR B I S
SPACER
RING - retaining (order T41499 Kit) « s « s = «

DESCRIPTION
CYLINDER - lift arm

LOADERS &7

--ooo-o..noco-o--..nl..o.--.Z

ROD-cylinder ............... .. v e e e e e

SEAL - "O" - ring, rod (order T41499 Kit)s ¢« - s o ¢ o« o - s 1
WIPER - rod (order T41499 Kit)e ¢ e v o o =« sesseseceecee 2
SEAL -"0" - ring, rod (order T41499 Kit)e e e e e e oo evoeces 1
HEAD - cylinder s eees oo esssscense R |
SEAL-head s+ ecececececcccsaacsccss srsssreesnesae |
BUSHING - head s e+ socesesesanes cerseseesenas 1
PISTON_cylj_nder *evrersrserevssessevssssscnsncas ]
WASHER - backup, pistop (order T41499Kkit) - s+ v e v eeceee 2
SEAL - "O" - ring, piston (order T41499 kit) « e c e e e e e e 1
NUT - jam  sesseeoecosssasososnsasscanasanssane |
BODY - cylj_nder ............. e e e cesecsean sesssse ]
KIT - seal 1

............

BODY - cylinder ... . cs e I |
NUT - jam  «« ... %1) et eeeaaeeeeeeaaeaan 1
WASHER - backup, pist rder C18574 kit) sceesesceces 2
SEAL - "O" - riné, piston (order C18574 Kkit) +ceveeoeeoees 1
PISTON - cylindBr{ /) e ¢ e c 0 s 0 0 n® O |
HEAD ASSEMB T |
BUSH: (‘\ .................... e 1
SEAL "Nring, rod (order C18574 kit) st s caaacesaas 1
W ackup (order C18574 Kit) « e cen v o ves o . ees 2
der C18574 Kit) v e v s e s s s s oo sssnesrencrssass 1

D} cylinder .+ ..0cvvesavenscns e sccesonenn 1
- retaining (order C18574 Kit) o c e s o s eo oo e P |
ACER ctees s eas I |
RING-retaining , .. ..v0eevennccscaccensas A |
SEAL ~ "O'" ring, head (order C18574 kit) R |
KIT -8€al ,.0vevvevesacascosassasancnsosannsnsnss 1
July 1972






CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 57

CYLINDER ~-LIFT ARM

REF, PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D

Cc 11527 CYLINDER - lift Ar'm s e s e s e o s e s o s e s s sacsonssscesce 2
1 T 24080 RING -retaining s+ s eeeevernosrecnsesssccscsnsae ]
2 T 24081 SPACER «vecvvsvecnnanns Ceeeeceeeeeaaa. ceveee
3 NSS RING - retaining (order T41499 Kit) e e s s e v e v cecccaonn. 1
4 C 185675 ROD-cylinder ............. R R I I I I I I A |
5  NSS SEAL - "O" - ring, rod (order T41499 Kit) e « = = s = s oo s o s o oo 1
6 NSS WIPER - rod (order T41499 Kit)e e e e oo v vevenecnoncocee 2
7 NSS SEAL-"O"-ring, I‘Od(order T41499k1t) '''' *sersees e 1
8 T 42253 HEAD_cylinder-...;.-.-...-.--.;.;..... ....... 1
9 Nss SEAL -head es+sesessaccocsccas ceseerssesesaans 1
10 T 42254 BUSHING - head + ¢ +scetosctocoacoccacneasoncesnes 1
11 T 24084 PISTON ~ cylinder sescecccovanssososccscssaanssss ]
12 NSS WASHER - backup, piston (order T41499 Kit) + s+ e v e v eesereve 2
13 Nss SEAL - "O" - ring, piston (order T41499 Kit) s » e e e c e e et e v e 1
14 25- 159 NUT - jam ssseecccscsssssoncnsoannnns cssssssaal
15 C 18576 BODY - cylinder «+cocevecececacnae. I A I T AR |

]6 T 41499 KIT—Seal ...l...l....ll.l.@‘ ------------ 1
A

C 18573 BODY - cylinder LI I LI I R O RN R N N N RN 2 N I O I I )
131- 667 NUT - jam o e... %O ........ et
NSS WASHER - backup, pis

NSS SEAL - "O" - ring, piston (order C18574 kit) .+....
D 54909 PISTON - cylindal{_/)s e v e c e s e cesecencoas oo

1

1

2

1

1

1

1

NSS H' Cerrereenas S
NSS SEAL "Nring, rod (order C18574 Kit) o sveecovoveeses 1
10 NSS WA{%, ackup (order C18574 Kit) « e v v v v e e oo G ee oo 2
S 1

1

1

1

1

1

1

CRJn U

C 18486 HEAD ASSEMRB c s s eces s s s s s e s e ue

NSS BUSHI (\\ .............................
11 NSS der C185T4 Kit) ¢« v e s s s o s e s s s s s s sesssosnsnss
12 C 18572 D Cylinder e & & 5 % 3 2 0 5 8 P G % % 0 g 0 0 98 e 9 s 08 s o0 LI
13 NSS - retaining (order C18574 Kit) oo e v oo ns oo e vcoeas .o

14 D 54915

ACER  .iceesosoecas e e c et e s e s ane s
15 D 5492 RING - retaining , ... t e e eececcesceaees

SEAL - "O" ring, head (order C18574 Kit) . .. .. ... 0eevnss
0 A T T I

Printed in U.S.A. July 1972
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 859

HYDRAULIC LIFT

REF. PART NO, DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 Cc 17571 ROD - lift control e e e s e e |
2 C 16683 BALL JOINT «cccceenn D T T |
3 129- 102 NUT - 5/16" NC hex St e et ccanncsnascnaans eees 4
4 131- 176 NUT - 1ock 5/16" NC heXx +eeeevessssosscsconcens el
5 C 17566 LEVER - lift control ..... e |
6 195- 541 WASHER -~ 5/8" +sovunsseossns ceecccssssensscccs 4
7 132- 48 PIN - cotter 1/8" X 1" eeeueesosessssvocaanannnnnssll
8 A 37247 KNOB - Iift 1I6VEr ¢ e v e cececececonrasssnsnsssasesess 1
9 C 12093 BUSHING - flip Iock  +c s e v oo e esnans I |
10 C 17585 CROSS SHAFT ASSEMBLY ..ottt eeevesoonstoncanses l
11 C 17250 BRACKET = CIAIND « e s oo e evosennecenncenocacensons 2
12 113- 221 BOLT - 3/8" XT7/8"NChEX s setseseccncecnnaansanansd
13 131- 178 NUT - 10k 3/8" NCHEX  esonvesonnsonnnnnnnenneaas 4
14 C 17579 BRACKET - cylinder mounting «..c-ceoecsvoesoessccas 1
15 C 18251 PIN - cylinder mounting, rod end ..... ceccessencasnn .1
16 C 17536 PIN - cylinder mounting, foot end «..v s eeseesococecace 1l
17 132~ 310 PIN - cotter 1/8" X 1" «.eeecaeancs N+ s ssssvesane 2
19 132~ 338 PIN - cotter 1/8" x 2-1/2" +uvenee e Sl GT ceeeeennnaal
19 C 18154 HOSE - valve to cylinder, short ... T |
200 C 18155 HOSE - valve to cylinder, long ... T |
21  218- 5056 FITTING - valve (includes 218 00@ rng) .eeeeceeves 2
22 113- 207 BOLT - 3/8" X1"NCheX + Q0 cosvresscosascsseosnss 2
23  195- 525 WASHER - 3/8" Xx,oz
24 131- 178 NUT - lock 3/8" NC hex .2
25 C 18318 CYLINDER - hydraulic lift " ~~¥e e . ... B |
26 C 16133 BODY - cylinder ceceeaaaaan B |
27 C 19104 ROD AND PISTO MBLY .icovencvesnsanncnsel
28 C 17732 FOOT - cylind& ceresceacaaa ceeecaanaan RN |
29  NSS SEAL ... (e ceeeesd
30 NSS "O" -REN N0 W N
31 NSS "Q" o P ceeresceanane ceeoees 2

C 17268 KIT - 8 inder (consists of items 29, 30 and 31) «.¢os. 1

S

Printed in U.S.A, July 1972
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

C 16852 STARTER-GENERATOR

R 15106
A 43494
192- 20
A 40702
A 72039
A 72040
A 72038
R 15090
R 16161
A 72042
A 72048
R 16147
A 41927
129- 18
192- 17
R 16148
A 72043
NSS

R 15077
A 25447
A 40736
A 40736
A 43495
126- 111
A 42127
NSS

A 41959
A 72050
R 16170
A 43356
A 72046
A 72047
C 14344
192- 116
A 25546
NSS

NSS

<3

Printed in U,S,A,

( DELCO NUMBER 1101875)

DESCRIPTION
BOLT - through
FRAME ASSEMBLY - commutator end
LOCKWASHER - 5/16"
KIT - stud - (Includes items 16, 18 and 19) ...
HOLDER KIT - ground brush ce oo

e e s s s .

4 % & 8 4 8 4 s % e e s .

HOLDER KIT - insulated brush  « v ¢ 4 ¢ ¢ ¢t 0 0 e e e oo ce s e

BRUSH ASSEMBLY
ARM - brush pressure ...
SPRING - brush arm
COIL ASSEMBLY - field R,H, .......... .

STUD - armature terminal ........ . e
BUSHING - insulated, armature stud e v e e
WASHER - armature stud
NUT - terminal stud 12-24 hex
LOCKWASHER - terminal stud #12 .« .4 o v e
WASHER - insulated, field stud (Order A40702)
COIL ASSEMBLY - field L.H,

STUD - field terminal (Order A407
BUSHING - insulated, field stud (Ord
INSULATOR - field coil
SHOE - pole

SHOE - pole \@9 ................. )

ARMATURE  ......., \0
KEY - Woodruff, armntur. ....... .o
SCREW - pole ?

BODY - starter, gen
SCREW - 10-32 x !
RETAINER ASS

rder C16852) ...
and head f e e e e

MEY & v a s s
e end

armature shaft, drive end
AINER - grease (Order A72050)
L, - felt (Order A729590)

)) = bearing (Includes Refs,

L L I e L I I R O S o »

April 1972

1
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 63

A70202 STARTER-GENERATOR
(DELCO NUMBER 1101970)

REF, PART NO, DESCRIPTION REQ'
1 R 15106 BOLT - through (Includes washer) ...vceeeceveoccssseaos
2 A 72104 FRAME ASSEMBLY - commutator end .....cceceveccoces
3 R 15087 RING - bearing retainer .., ...cccecteevsssoasscecs
4 A 25461 BEARING - commutator end ball , ... ceeesosceocececes
5 A 72039 HOLDER KIT - ground brush e s e s ecesssesscscsececses
6 A 72040 HOLDER KIT - insulated brush et s s s sssesassssenssoes
7 A 172038 BRUSH ASSEMBLY e e s e cs s e s s secessss s sssses s
8 R 15090 ARM - brush pressure . .....ecceoocssesaoscssssscas
9 A 25423 SPRING - brush arm et v e s e st n s s s s s annsanassnese
10 A 72042 COIL ASSEMBLY - field R.H. e e s e e s s es s essesssssens
11 A 72048 STUD - armatureterminal . ....c.0ceesesoacosesse
12 R 16147 BUSHING - insulated, armature stud . ...cveveenesoncees
13 R 15079 WASHER - armature stud e eessascsessessssensennan
14 129- 18 NUT - terminal stud 12-24 hex
15  192- 17 LOCKWASHER - terminal stud #12 .. ¢ v v oo e oo s seonssose
16 R 16148 WASHER - insulated, field stud ... ccerassessene
17 A 72043 COIL ASSEMBLY - field LH, ....
18 NSS STUD - field terminal (See Ref, 4000007 ¢ e e ¢ e e e s « ce e
19 R 15077 BUSHING - insulated, field stud ( 702) cesesee e
20 A 25447 INSULATOR - field coil “pae .t e s sesssarssssee e
21 A 40736 SHOE -~ pole, plain .... e s e e e e ss s ssaecas
22 A 40736 SHOE - pole, notched ‘\0 e

72041 ARMATURE .......
24  126- 111 KEY - Woodruff, arma cesens

25 74~ 610 SCREW - pole e ee e .
26  NSS BODY - starter, " tor (Order A’70202) e e e
27 173- 237 SCREW - 10-32 = CHA, ........ ceeees .

Y bearing (Includes Ref, 37 and 3

35 192- 26 ASHER - 11/16" plated ....

28 192~ 18 LOCKWASHER plated c e et eaas o e .
29 A 172050 RETAIN%R

30 R 16170 GASKE \ etainer c e s ece s s eseasan ces e
31 A 25441 BEAR pall, drive end . ...e. v svevosorsosonnns
32 A 172046 FRA %MBLY drive end ......ecececenaans
33 A 72047 SP. pulley ..ot et eeenne .
34 C 14344 P - starter, generator drive . ceecenens

36 A 25546 - armature shaft, drive end ...
ETAINER grease {Order A72050)

38 NSS EAL - felt (Order A72050) .......
39 NSS SPACER - armature shaft, inner ....
KIT - stud (Includes 1tems 16, 18 and 19)

® s+ e e 8 e & 2 & & & s @
e o o 8 o e ® o & @ e & 0
s e & e o 6 & 6 s & & s ¢ o =

.
.
-
.
-
.
»
.
.

« * s & e = o
¢« o s s & e
e o & 8 8 s & o e

r—w—u—ar-u-n—-p-;-HHHwaHNHHHHNHr—-HHpmNHHHNNNHHHHHNU

Printed in U,S,A, April 1972






CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS @8

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM=644

REF, PART NO, DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 C 18260 HARNESS - WiIT€ c et e o e evsesccsoascs esetesnescas e 1
2 Cc 17187 WIRE - ignition switch to solenoid (yellow 8") + e ee e esnaa. 1
3 C 14565 CABLE - battery positive (red 10-1/2") «eceveenevonnoss 1
4 C 18267 CABLE - battery ground (black 16™) «eccecececocccsse . 1
5 223- 20 FUSE-20amp, eveseveccosscscsssasssssssansses 1
6 C 14553 SOLENOID - start ¢eceeeaae cessceccncsess R |
7 A 70221 REGULATOR - voltage e esceccocosccossssssossssnsasss 1

8 C 16852 STARTER - generator 12 volt, DELCO No,1101875
(Repairs page 1) c oo eosossessssssossnsnsssnnsss 1

8 A 70202 STARTER - generator 12 volt, DELCO No. 1101970
(Repairs page 63) «ceceeeecans ceescccons ceesee ee 1
9 C 14537 CONNECTOR - headlamp t et ecenscsccsseenena I |
10 C 18389 GAUGE-ammeter ‘--c---no.-.o.oo--o-coo-ulccoc 1
11 C 14302 HEADLAMP ASSEMBLY - 12 volt (Repairs page 69) « v+ e e o0 oo 2
12 C 18197 BATTERY - 12 volt «... s e esssssssasssssssensee 1
13 KO 231281 COIL - ignition 12 volt cesesens e P |
14 KO 232535 COVER - breaker contacts .« .« ..« 1
15 C 17275 WIRE - regulator ground to solenoj 1
16 M 20007 SPARK PLUG - (Includes gaske 1
17 A 27251 GASKET - spark plug 1
18 KO 238057 CABLE - high tension 1
19 KO 230722 CONDENSER .+ .44 1
20 C 18261 WIRE - amp. gauge to s 1
21 C 18262 WIRE - solenoid to F e |
22 C 17976 SWITCH - ignition I |
23 C 17763 KEY - ignitiofF S>N\e e e s e s s o oo ocscesncs O |
353- 407 PLUG - hole, das ceeesessresesssessassescanssa 1

<>\QA\IL LAMP

A 20965 ‘h P"ASSEMBLY ~ flood and tail e sccsccssesnseecens 1

1

2 B 50255 @OLDING-lampretammg...,.................. 1
3 10934 SCREW - mOIdiNg cseceoveacecasccsooaasacanass 1
4 A 40 % LAMP - sealedunit e¢sesececsssvecsoccsscsaassea 1
5 B 5 BULB-red15C.P, 12 VOlt s ecveeesosssseceacnssces 1
6 B WIRE - SWitch e e c e cecvceecstscevsoscscnances 2
7 173- SCREW'ere & & & & 8 & B B B B B B S N B BB S BB S 2
8 193~ 4 WASHER - 1/4" lock ceecesosscccnens sassessss 2
9 B 50275 SWITCH .ccccccocoscccscse t et e cs s s sscses s s 1
10 B 50310 KNOB -SWitch s e c e s s s e s oo essssnssssssssssess 1
11 B 50224 NUT -SWitch s e seescccasanncccassne tesecanen 1
12 10927 SPRING - terminal cesesnns t e s esssasssasancsse 1
13 NSS BODY ........ s essssssssssssssesssssssssas 1
14 B 50293 TERMINAL - Wire s e s e s cosoeocssancsssccsnscess 1
15 129- 105 NUT = 1/2"NCHhEX ececececsecsccnsosanonnoces 1
16 192- 23 WASHER - 1/2"10CK  eeoeeosvasnscssessnasssass 1
17 10923 WASHER-bearing I I I I N R R R A A N N I R N N S Y 1
18 113- 209 BOLT - 3/8" x 1-1/2" NC hex, zinc plated ..... ceeeeenn 1
19 192~ 21 LOCKWASHER - 3/8" zinc plated ceeccocsvonsasanscaes 1
20 129- 103 NUT - 3/8" NC hex, zinc plated «eeoeeeoevscaaasscsass 1
21 A 34046 BRACKET - mounting, tail lamp «cecceccecccecccesasss 1

Printed in U,S,A, May 1974
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 67

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM—-646

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 C 18265 HARNESS - Wir€ s+ e esesvessasasase U |
2 C 18283 LAMP ASSEMBLY - cil indicator .. ... et eeeeeecen 1

B 50213 BULB - oil indicator 12 volt, (red) ....cevensesanaea 1
3 C 18266 CABLE - battery positive (red 27") . ..esovevssoseseanss 1
4 C 14566 CABLE - battery ground (black 12'") ... .c. e eneneoonn 1
5 C 18268 WIRE - battery positive to amp, gauge (white 14-1/2") ,,.... 1
6 C 18401 WIRE ASSEMBLY - fused (yellow 10-3/4") . ..o veo eeses 1
7 223- 20 FUSE-202ampP., cceceeseecesccssssnsasscccsscas 1
8 C 18270 WIRE - ignition switch to lights (pink 44') . ....¢eceeueesa 1
9 C 14537 CONNECTOR - headlamp ... .. ceeeeecacecaccnanen 1
10 C 14302 HEADLAMP - 12VvOlf . ...t i eevnnecncesocsancces 2
11 C 18197 BATTERY - 12volt ..... U
12 C 17976 SWITCH - ignition (Includes key A |
13 C 17763 KEY -idgnition ... . ciceeeeeerecnsssanssncnaes 1
14 C 18389 GAUGE - ammeter ......e... . O

Printed in U.S.A. April 1972
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 68

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM HARDWARE

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 C 14060 NUT - back up 3/4" .............. T . 1
2 C 17921 NUT - escutcheon 3/4"" + s e co e st encenennoss I |
3 C 10836 NUT - speed type "U" ... .. Pt e st s s e s e e e . 4
4 187~ 485 SCREW - #10 x 5/8" self-tapping hex o+ s« .. cer e 2
5 131- 629 NUT - speed type "U'' t oot et menneeennennsss -
6 187- 1047 SCREW - #8 x 1/2" self-tapping round head, Phillips ...... 4
C 14302 HEADLAMP ASSEMBLY  c e v e eeensan Gt ot e et e e 2
7 NSS RECEPTACLE - headlamp (Order C14302) ...... ereerae 1
8 C 14305 BULB - headlamp ........ s+ s 8 s s e e e e e 1
9 C 14304 GASKET - headlamp -+« + « C e et et e e reenaa 2
10 C 14303 LENS - headlamp - = s sttt oo e caanonsn ce e .1
11 113- 103 BOLT - 5/16" x 1'" NC hex, zinc plated « e v v veueeen.. e 2
12 192- 20 LOCKWASHER - 5/16" zinc plated =+« ... R N I AP 5
13 195- 520 WASHER - 5/16" plain, zinc plated «««ceceeverese.. cees 2
14 129~ 102 NUT - 5/16" NC hex, zinc plated ++ e ot s v o e eeeeennannn 2
15  111- 202 BOLT - 5/16" x 3/4" NC, round head, g enecke e oeeneees 1
16 111- 108 BOLT - 1/4" x 3/4" NC, round head, NECK o e oo s v s un .1
17 129- 101 NUT - 1/4"NChex se+ese-- St b e st e e e e 1
18 113- 102 BOLT - 5/16" x 3/4" NC, zinc plated )+« « « <« « A |
19 193- 170 LOCKWASHER - #10 external t@ ................... 2
20 129- 122 NUT - 5/16" NF hex . e e NN ha . c ettt 2
21 C 14599 BRACKET - starter genera @ust e e 1
22 129- 27 NUT - #10 NF hex ......... 2
23 192~ 18 LOCKWASHER - #10 /AN e o v e v v e v it e ceea. 2
24  169- 131 SCREW - #8 x 5/1 lister head  + ¢ oo v et e . 3
25 113- 1 BOLT - 1/4" x 1723 1ex, zine plated .o ool e 2
26 192- 19 LOCKWASHE @ zine plated -« v et i e . 2
27 C 14204 SUPPORT - dateI Zenerator « + « o o s o s o s o s e e necennnn 1
28 13- 612 X328 NC heX e e oo ow . S h et e e 2
29  192- 21 YVASH 3/8" C e e e e e ettt e e, . 2
30 C 14229 gtarter ¢enerator adjust  « « v v e i e i et i e e .. 1
31 C 17546 AV ITE o a oo oo enosacosesas e e R |
32 187- 130 #10 x b 8" self tapping  « « ¢ ¢ v v v v i it i i e 2
g
BFR &3 ER CONTACTS-644
1 KOA@}S LEAD - breaker contact (Includes grommet) <o .o, 1
2 KO 220297 GROMMET - contact lead =« e« e e L |
3 173- 210 SCREW - #10 x 3/8" round head, zinc plated  «+ v cecanan . 4
4 192- 18 LOCKWASHER - 3/16" zinc plated  + ... .. e e ces.s 4
5 KO 232535 COVER - breaker contact  +«-c--ceeceeven.. I I |
6 KO 220174 GASKET - COVEI *# v ¢ 66 66 v e eecosesscsosssasnsssos 1
7 187- 408 SCREW - #6 x 3/8" Self-Tupping + « o s s e et v e o avneass 1
8 173- 224 SCREW - #8 x 1/4" NC round head T |
9 193- 5 LOCKWASHER -~ #8 internaltooth  «ce e o e v v i 1
10 KO 220475 POINT SET - breaker contact « s ¢ oot vt v e eeeeaeeenens 1
11  C 18100 ROD - breaker contact push  « ¢ o e v vttt it i e, 1
12 KO 275182 CLIP - WIre o + s s e oo oeseass v e e e e t et e e e 1

Printed in U,S,A. May 1974



AWARNING

00 NOT MOLL LOADED BUCKET T& THE
MANWMUM AOLL BACK POXITION WHEN UIFT
WG TO THE FULL RABED PORITION

DO NOT VAAMSPORT LOADER WITH BUCKEY
WEULLY RASED POMIO

PLACE TRAGTOR iy LOW RANGL WHEN OPER
ATING ON (NCLINES

BTOP ENGWE BEFORE MAKING ADJUSTMENTS
TO TRAGTGR AND OR ATTACHMENTS.

IMPORTANT

TO START TRACTOR. DISENGAGE ATTACH
MENT DAIVE AND FLACE TRAVEL CONTROL
LEVER INTO NEUTAAL

0 PARK THACTOR. FLACE DIRECTION oW

LOCK mRAKE

GENERATOR

TRAVEL CONTROL

®

HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR
DIL ONLY

GASOLINE
ONLY

PRESSURE

A cauTtion

DO MOT LOWER UFTARMS UNLESS ENGINE
B RUNNING

STOP AND INSPECT ALL ATTACHMENTS FOR
DAMAGE AFTER UNDUE WAPACT

LOWER OR OLOCK ELEVATED COMPONENTS

BEFORE SERVICING OR WHEN LEAVING THE
EQUIPMENT

ATTACHMENT UFT

0iL

)

ATTACHMENT
DRIVE

&

sLow

TRAVEL
CONTROL

@
0
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS A

DECALS
REF. PART NO, DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 321- 2144 DECAL - instrument panel . .¢.ccocv o R |
2 321~ 2141 DECAL - (644) ....... creseeacuene cressessnsrncs 2
3 321- 2140 DECAL - (646) . ¢oecccocevns ceeseserraseessaccans . 2
4 321- 1571 DECAL - "CASE" . e e tceceeasasascnnenenssns P |
5 321- 2139 DECAL - "CASE', brushed aluminum «.eoseeoeevsvecess 1
6 C 14539 DECAL - oil, hydraulic reservoir «.eesecececoces eeses 1
7 C 14066 DECAL - gasoliNne  ...sssoossvcccccesns P |
8 321- 2171 DECAL - 0il pressure +..ees .. D 1
9 321- 2147 DECAL - ignitionswitch ... 0seevececececcn. eseses 1
10 321- 2111 DECAL - attachment drive .. ....c0cc¢ 0 se s s e ee 1
11  321- 2338 DECAL - travel control ..... vt e s seeasseeenna eeeee 1
12 321- 1788 DECAL - range selector +eecvseccecccccccs R R 1
13 321- 2142 DECAL - hood, RH, ++-:v.. T |
14  321- 2143 DECAL-hood, LLH, «ecceeeesverecocncerscns I |

Printed in U,8.A, July 1972
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 73

WEIGHT BOX AND DRAWBAR

REF, PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 C 17641 WEIGHT BOX cescssessessseserasesancsssssse s 1
2 C 13360 DRAWBAR t e st eesese s st e s e asscscessacnannans 1
3 113- 424 BOLT -1/2"X1"NChex ....cccceossss cesessscnnas b
4 192- 23 LOCKWASHER-I/Z" ‘..c..l..l.o..o!c.ooo'.'...-2
D10 WHEEL WEIGHTS
1 NSS WEIGHT - wheel (Order as machinery item) ........ cees d
2 111- 530 BOLT - 1/2" x 2-1/2" NC round head, squareneck ZP ,.,..... 4
3 111- 531 BOLT - 1/2" x 2-3/4" NC round head, square neck ZP ,,.,... 4
4 92- 8 LOCKWASHER - 1/2" ,..... c et es e st sssanscesnses s 8
5 129- 105 NUT-1/2"NChex ,,.,.,...cevecnncennnnnns cieeses B
®\\0
‘0&\@
Printed in U.S.A, April 1972



74
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PUMP PRESSURE PORT

ILLUSTRATED AS VIEWED FROM
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 78

MODEL LT-16 AND LT-17 HYDRAULIC PTO KIT

R
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
7
8

9

10
11
12

EF. PART NO.,

C 18281
218- 494
218- 927
C 18287
C 18288
C 18285
C 18286
C 18317
218- 5117
C 15389
113- 3
192- 19
129~ 101

Printed in U.S.A,

DESCRIPTION

VALVE - hydraulic, PTO (Repairs see page 77) e oo s
FITTING - elbow, 90° . ... veevesesnccesonnnnns
FITTING - swivel, 90°
HOSE - valve inlet
HOSE - valve outlet csesaens
TUBE - PTO valve to tractor valve
TUBE - pump to PTOvalve (646) .. ..vevvvsannes
TUBE - pump to PTOvalve (644) .......cceceees
FITTING - pump 90° (includes 218-5007 "O" - ring) 644
CLAMP - tube SUpport .....cceoessosososcnces
BOLT - 1/4"x3/4" NCHEX v v eveeoeeesecscns .o
LOCKWASHER - 1/4"
NUT - 1/4'" NC hex

* 8 s 0 2 0 s

June 1972
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 77

LT-16 AND LT-17 HYDRAULIC PTO VALVE

REF, PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D

C 18281 VALVE - hydraulic PTO e c¢occeoecocsocsessoscsssonsnaes 1
1 C 11888 BRACKET -handle ,,.c0¢ c0eeee teoos s e s e snecena 1
2 C 11889 HANDLE -valve .. ce0 0. e s e e e s e e e c e e s e e oo . 1
3 36627 PIN-CleviS e s o coeseesccecsessssccnscscsccssocs 1
4 132- 5 PIN-cotter1/16x1/2"....................... 1
5 75- 410 SCREW :cocecoces Gt e e eerrensecreceeanreene 2
6 92- 4 LOCKWASHER - 1/4"  +cs et tceccccocanscncsoss 2
7 221- 842 PLUG - relief 3/8" NPT R N O I AT 1
8 D 39712 WASHER - relief, thin ,010 ¢« ccveeeetnaneenn . 2
9 A 55894 WASHER - relief, thick 020 « ¢ v coceeeteineaens 2
10 T 40189 SPRING -~ relief «s oo escoasess s essess s st an e 1
11 211- 11 BALL = Telif 3/8" « v v esenroancncneraaseenans 1
12 C 11896 SEAT -relief « c e s oo o seeeeacencssssoscsacncacse 1
13 A 27891 SEAL - "O" - ring, relief seat s+ 1
14 C 11891 SEAL-"U"CUP +scsossssosos t e s e e s e r st ascne 2
15 NSS BODY AND SPOOL ASSEMBLY (Order C18314 valve) «... 1
16 C 11895 ADAPTER - Spo0l + ¢ e o v s v N\¢ s s s s asssss0sss 1
17 95- 4 WASHER - detent 1/4" . . . ............... 1
18 92- 4 LOCKWASHER - 1/4” .o e e e o e s s eensoanaea . 1
19 75~ 48 SCREW - 1/4" x1/2" rd. hme s e s e s s s . 1
20 C 11893 BONNET - detent s o0 \e J)e # s e e e s s e s s a s a0 ae 1
21 169- 108 SCREW - bonnet #8 X fillister hd, - eoeoceoaees 4
22 C 11901 PIN - detent e s e s e s c e e s s e e 1
23 C 11892 SPRING - detent__\sa e §)e% o+ & t e s s e s e e s s s e s e s 1
24 C 11886 WASHER - dete : 5 e s o o s 0 s e e s et e s ce s ees PR 1
25 C 11887 CAP -detentQ{ e 64/ ¢« c 6 0 e ¢ s s et e s s s e e s e r s e e a 1
26 113- 206 BOLT - 3/8" &C3/ANC heX ++venvrernnscnnenssnnss 4
27 192- 21 LOCKWASHERE B)/8" v vevnennensoeenensaarenans 4

Printed in U.S.A. June 1972
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADER

LT26 THREE POINT HITCH 644 AND 646
FRAME, LIFT RODS AND ARMS

EF. PART NO.

R
1 C
2 219-
3 C
4 Cc
5 138-
6 132-
7 195-
8 C
9 C
10  113-
11 131-
12 B
13 A
14 C
15 C

C
16 C
17 C
18 C
19 138-
20 C

C
C
C
132-
113-
192-

W

Printed in U.S.A.

20117
405
14722
14724
309
91
541
14715
14991
118
176
52118
30338
14725
14717
14712
14703
14709
14710
59
16128

20117
14975

14976

310
417
23

<

DESCRIPTION

HITCH PLATE ASSEMBLY

FITTING - lube
NUT - lift rod

ROD ASSEMBLY - R.H. lift

PIN - roll 1/4 x 4"
PIN - cotter 3/16 x 1" ..
WASHER - plain 5/8"

ARM -~ lift

CHAIN - stay 19 links
BOLT - 5/16" x 5/8" NC hex, zinc plated

NUT - lock 5/16" NC hex

PIN - klik
PIN - klik

@
D

ROD - lift L.H. .o
PIN - clevis
LINK ASSEMBLY
CENTER TUBE ASSEMBLY
BALL END ASSEMBLY R.H. TH
BALL END ASSEMBLY L.H,
PIN - roll 1/8" x7/8"
PIN - clevis 5/8" x 3"

BLY

o s o 0
..
DR
¢ o

4 sss s 8 s 8

:B mounting
-

S ter mounting
2178 x 17
x 1-1/4" NC hex, zinc plated
HER - 1/2"

o o

*» o e

-------------

May 1974

79

REQ'D
ceeees 1
ceeees 2
...... 1
R |
P |
ceeee. B
ceense 4
..... . 2
R |
cesees 2
..... . 2
ceeees 2
cesses 3
|
A |
e 1
R |
ceeeee 1
|
ceeees 2
|
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 6468 COMPACT WHEEL LOADER 81
MODEL LT26 THREE POINT HITCH AND MODEL
F27 HITCH ADAPTER
HYDRAULIC CONNECTIONS AND COMPONENTS

REF, PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 221~ 1139 NIPPLE - 1/4"x3" ,,...... 1
2 221- 1375 ELBOW - 90° | | . ...t iititeennennnennnnns I |
3 C 17188 HOSE - hydraulic short ,,...... .. c e e s e s s en e esa 1
4 C 17189 HOSE - hydrauliclong ,.......... . |
5 218- 5291 FITTING - tee (Includes 218-5004 "O" ring) .. ........... 2
6 C 157 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY ,,,,,..... . |
7 C 15768 BODY - cylinder ., ............... S |
8 C 15769 ROD AND PISTON ASSEMBLY | ... isesee e 1
9 C 14692 FOOT - cylinder ,,,,.,..... R |
10 NSS SEAL - Wiper | ... .. ..ttt eennnnoennnnn ceevs 1
11  NSS O RING i it c ettt et 1
12 NSS "O" RING ,.,,,.. et e e s s e Cereieene.. 2
13 C 17268 KIT - seal (Consists of items 10,11 and 12) ,,,........ .. 1
MODEL F27 HITCH AE@&'ER
1 C 14872 BRACKET - hitch adapter , . . @9 ,,,,, e 1
2 C 14568 PIN - drawbar ,,,..,. N e v e creennn S |
3 113- 425 BOLT - 1/2" x 3"NC hex, zi d tiieirieernreeee, 4

Printed in U,S.A, May 1972
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 83.

CARBURETOR, AIR FILTER AND MANIFOLD

Ref. No. Part No. Description Req'd

C 18627 AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY . . . .. e 1

1 129-900 NUT -wing #F10NF . ... e e i e 1
2 195-512 WASHER - #10. . . o e i e e e e e 1
3 C 18629 COVER -air Cleaner v v v v v it e e et e e e e e e e e it e 1
4 A 70090 ELEMENT -@ir Cleaner « v v v v v v v e oo e e et e e e e e e e 1
5 C 18628 BASE -airCleaner « o o v v vt e e e e e e e e 1
6 A 28077 “"OV-RING - 1-7/16" I.D.. . .. e e 1
7 174-222 SCREW - #10 x 2-1/4"" NF rd. hd. machine ... ... ............ 1
8 C 19170 CLAMP - air Cleaner « v v v v v vt o e e e e e e e e i 1
9 192- 17 LOCKWASHER - #1710 . o oo i i et e e e e e e e i e e e s 1
10 129- 77 NUT - #T0NF square .« .« oottt i e i e e e e 1
11 K0Q237421 PRE-CLEANER - air cleaner {optional) ... .................. 1
12 C 19169 TUBE -breather . .. .. o o i i e 1
13 214-251 CLAMP - hOSE & & v v v e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
14 C 20634 WRENCH - carburetor adjusting . . . . .. ... ... 1
15 C 20660 CARBURETOR - engine {repairs, page 85) . . .. ... ... .. ..., 1
16 C 20630 BRACKET -choke. ... .............. 1
17 C 20374 CLIP - throttlecable, , ., ., .. ... ... ... 1
18 C 20636 ELBOW - fuel pumjp inlet (used with m 1
19 C 20564 GASKET - carburetor mtg. . .. ... 1
20 13- 424 BOLT - carburetor mtg.. . .. . .. 2
21 92- 4 LOCKWASHER - carburetor ) 2
22 C 21600 TEE - carburetor inlet {used $hodels prior to S/N 9663306) ... ... 1
23 C 20658 ELBOW - carburetor inlet ((Gethvwsh mech. fuel pump). . . ... ... ... ... 1
24 C 20636 1
25 C 20656 1
25 C 20657 1
26 C 20661 1
27 C 20631 1
28 C20632 = GASKETGmanifaltl)intake . . ... .. i e e 1
29 13- 632  BOUUQQanifolH TG, . ... e e e 2
30 92- 6 L R-manifoldmtg. . ... ... .. i e 2

Printed in U.S.A.

March, 1974






CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 85

Ref. No. Part No.
1 169- 97
2 NSS
3 C 20691
4 NSS
5 C 20693
6 C 20694
7 NSS
8 NSS
8 NSS
9 NSS

10 C 20708

1" C 20712

12 C 20700

13 C 20701

14 NSS

15 C 20439

16 C 20704

17 169- 61

18 NSS

19 C 20705

20 NSS

21 C 20707

22 C 20699

23 NSS

24 NSS

25 C 20709

26 C 20550

27 C 20711

28 C 20713

29 NSS

30 C 20715

31 C 20716

32 NSS

33 C 20718
C 20689

9
<3

Printed in U.S.A.

C 20688 CARBURETOR

3
o

Description

SCREW - bowl COVer . .. ittt it e it en e s
SCREW - choke fly #4 x 3/16" (order C20689Kit). .. .............
FLY -choke . . . o s e e e e e
COVER ASSEMBLY - carburetor (order C 20688 carburetor) .........
SHAFT ASSEMBLY -choke .. ..o ittt e it e i i e
PIN-float ... ... i et i e e e e
GASKET - body to bowl (order C20689 kit) .. ..................
GASKET - float, valve seat {order C 20689 Kkit) . ... ... v v nn
GASKET - needle, main adjusting {order C 20689 kit). . . ... .........
NEEDLE AND SEAT ASSEM, (order C 20689 kit). . . .. ............
PLUG -gasinlet . ...t et e e e
PIN -stop,choke . . . ..o oo it e e
FLOAT ASSEMBLY -carburetor . . . ..o it ittt ittt i
LEVER -idler stop. . v v v v e e i e e it e e e e e
NEEDLE - idler adjust (order C 20689 kit) . . .. ... .. .. ...t
SPRING -idle adjust. . . o v ot it et e e e ettt e
SPRING - throttle stopadj. . ......... )

SCREW - throttle stop #6 x 1/2"" ... .. ¢ AN

SCREW - throttle fly #4 x 1/4’" {order 58
FLY -throttle . . . ... ... .....

SHAET ASSEMBLY - throttle (ordek C i

NOZZLE - nUt and Jet -« QNN+ s o e e e et e

NOZZLE ASSEMBLY. . . e
),

eedle (= 7= V12T
ain/anjust needle (order C 20689 kit) . ... ............
<~/ .
adjustneedle . ... .. ... i e
stneedle . ... e e e

NUT - throttle st N .« v - e e e e ettt ettt et ie e na e
SCREW - thr op)mtg. clamp. .. .. ... . e
d<l S

LE ASSEMBLY ..ttt it e e e e e e
~repair, carburetor {includes items 2,4, 7, 8, 9, 14, 18, 20,
23,29, 30 & 32) .. e e e

@
—_ 3 e e e e A R) M 3 e 3 e ) e e e e e e e el = e = W ~
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Ref. No, Part No.
1 C 20653
2 C 20740
3 C 20440
4 C 20448
5 C 20434
6 C 20437
7 C 20428
8 C 20738
9 C 20739

10 C 20433
11 C 20645
12 192- 19
13 13- 1
14 C 20735
15 C 20647
16 C 20648
17 C 20411
18 214-2561
19 C 20650
20 C 20651
21 129- 27
22 C 16202
23 C 15526
1 C 20652
2 NSS
3 C 20721
4 NSS
5 NSS
6 C 20727
7 C 20722
8 NSS
9 NSS
10
11
12 N
13 0
14 C 3
15 C 20734
16 C 20732
17 NSS
18 C 20730
19 C 20735
C 20720

Printed in U.S.A.

CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COVIPACT WHEEL LOADERS 87

FUEL PUMP ASSEMBLY

Description

PUMP - fuel, vacuum (used S/N 9663306 and after) . . ..............
BASE -fuel pump . ... i i e e e e
SPRING -diaphragm. . . .. .0 v i ittt it it et e e e e i iaee
PLATE - spring . oo v vt e it et e e et e e e e e
GASKET -base, fuel pump . . ..o i vttt i e et e e e
DIAPHRAGM -fuel pump. . . .. i e et e e e i i e e e e
VALVE PLATE ASSEMBLY . . ... ... i it e e
GASKET - cover, fuel pump. . . .o ot ittt et e e
COVER -fuel pump . . .. . i e e e e e e e e e e e
SCREW -cover, fuel pump . . .. ... ittt eee

PLATE - mechanical fuel pump holecover . .. ...................

LOCKWASHER - 1/4" . i e e e s e s et e e

BOLT-1/4 % 1/27" Ne. heX « v it i e e e e e e e e e e e e e

GASKET - plate, fuel pumpholecover. . . . ........ ... . ... ...

TUBE -vacuum line . . . . o it et e e e e e e e e e e e e

NUT - #10 n.f. n.c. hex ... cd

HOSE - vacuum, fuel pump . . .

HOSE - fuel pump to carbur@ .
FUEL PU %HANICAL

PUMP - fuel, {used prior to S/N 9663306).
p (order C 20719 pump) . ...

8 machine . ............

Y - valve (order C 20720 kit) ... .. ...

bVE AND CAGE (order C 20720 kit) . . . . .

AINER -valvecage ................

@ DIAPHRAGM ASSEMBLY (order C 20720 kit).
@ SPRING - diaphragm (order C 20720 kit) . . . . .

SPRING - arm (order C 20720 kit) .........

NSS
c20 PIN-rockerarm .. ..... ... ..

BODY - fuel pump, lower {(order C 20719 pump)
RETAINER - primerlever . ... ...........
SEAL - 0-1iNg .t v e e e
SPRING - primerlever .................
LEVER -primer. . .. ... vt nnns
GASKET - diaphragm {order C 20720 kit). . . . .
ARM ASSEMBLY - rocker, includes link . . ...
GASKET - fuel pumpmtg. ..............
KIT - fuel pump (includes items 4,5, 8,9, 10, 17 & 19)

REW - #6 - 32 x 7/8" flat hd. Phillips, self tapping . . . .. ......

- ot N RN e () = e el DN = A)) e e e e e e e amd e

e e ek a3 A ) = e e e B N2 NN DS A
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 89

PISTON, CRANKSHAFT, FLYWHEEL AND CAMSHAFT

Ref. No. Part No. Description Reqg'd
1 C 20233 RING - center pin, camshaft ... ............ .. 1
2 C 20224 CUP-governor ... ... i 1
3 211- 14 BALL - fly, governor, . ..o iu et e 5
4 C 20308 GEAR -ring, flywheel. . . . ... .. ... .. 1
5 C 20317 FLYWHEEL - engine (includes ringgear) .. ..........00.o0oo...... 1
6 C 20228 GEAR SET - timing (includes cam and crankshaft gears) . ... ......... 1
7 C 20229 WASHER - thrust, camgear . . ..o oo oo e e, 1
8 126- 9 KEY - woodruff, cam and cranksahftgearmtg. .. ................. 2
9 C 20327 CAMSHAFT - engine (includes C 20233 Pin). . .. .o oo oo oo, 1

10 C 20233 PIN - camshaftcenter . .. ... ot 1
11 C 20342 PISTON AND PIN ASSEMBLY -standard . ........... ..o ouuuuo.. 2
1 C 20351 PISTON AND PIN ASSEMBLY - . 2
1 C 20352 PISTON AND PIN ASSEMBLY - . 2
1" C 20357 PISTON AND PIN ASSEMBLY - . 2
1 C 20358 PISTON AND PIN ASSEMBLY - . 2
1 C 20373 PISTON AND PIN ASSEMBLY - 2
12 C 20379 PIN-piston. .. .................. 2
13 C 20380 RETAINER - pistonpin .......... 4
14 C 20381 CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY. . 2
15 C 20481 BUSHING - piston pin .. .. | R 2
16 C 20402 BOLT - connecting roda N, . NS 4
17 C 20382 RING SET - piston (standardx e 2
17 C 20383 RING SET - piston (.005" q{@rsizeh. - .« « oo e oers oo 2
17 C 20384 RING SET - piston (.01 v e) ........................... 2
17 C 20386 - RING SET - piston {. ISiZ8) . . e 2
17 C 20394 RING SET - pisto BrSIZE) . . ot e 2
17 C 20400 RING SET - pis @ OVEISIZe). . .\t e e 2
18 C 20403 BEARING - ¢ rod(standard). ... .......... ... .00 .... 4
18 C 20408 BEARING grod (.002" undersize) . .. ................. 4
18 C 20409 0 grod (010" undersize} . ... ................ 4
18 C 20410 nnecting rod (.020"” undersize) ... ................. 4
18 C 20480 connecting rod (.030" undersize) . .. ................. 4
19 C 20482 -flywheelmtg. . ... 1
20 126- 16 lywheel mtg.. . .. ... ... 1
21 C 20483 T-flywheel mtg., special. . . ... .. v 1
22 C 20218 ETAINER - crankshaftgear . . . .. oo oo, 1
23 C 2021 ASHER - retaining, crankshaftgear. . .. ...........cuuv'u. . ... 1

CRANKSHAFT -engine ... ..o oot u it e e, 1
25 9257(1))F  LOCKWASHER - 7/16" flywheel mtg. . oo vsoe e |

)
-
0O
@
o
=
-
@
®)
-
=
>
%)
I
m
s
~
=
S
=
<
g
=3
[s]
°
3
—~+
@

Printed in U.S.A.
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 91

ENGINE BLOCK AND ATTACHING PARTS

Ref. No. Part No. Description Reqg'd
1 C 20489 BLOCK ASSEM. - cylinder, standard bore . .. ... .. .. ... ... ... . 1
2 C 20252 PLUG - camshaftexpansion . . .. .. ... ... . ... . ... .. .. . 1
3 C 20497 STUD - bearing plate, rear . . .. ... . 5
4 C 20262 BEARING - crankshaft, standard (undersize see below) .. ........ 2
5 C 20267 WASHER - thrust, crankshaft bearing .. .. ... .. ... ..... ... 2
6 C 20511 KIT - gasket, bearingplate . . ... ..... ... ... 1
7 C 20512 PLATE - bearing {excludes bearing) . . ... .................. 1
8 C 20513 BEARING - camshaft, frontorvear . . ... . ......... ... ... .. 2
9 C 20271 SEAL -bearingplate. . . . ... ... . 1

10 C 20272 PIN - main bearing stop . . . .. .o e e e 4
11 129-513 NUT - stud, bearing plate ... ..... ... ... ' .. 5
12 C 20519 LOCKWASHER - rear bearing plate .. . . . .. ... .. .. ... .. b
13 C 20520 TUBE -oil, crankease . ... ... ... . 1
14 C 20528 INSERT - valve seat, intake {oversize see page 93) ... .......... 2
15 C 20573 INSERT - valve seat, exhaust (oversize see page 93). . . ... ....... 2
16 C 20534 GUIDE - valve, intake . . ... ....... 2
17 C 20533 GUIDE - valve, exhaust . . . . ... .. 2
18 C 21569 BLOCK ASSEM. - short (includes: cylin

crankshaft, camshaft, timing ge

rings, valves, oil pump and brea 1
19 C 20490 CAP - breather tube . . . . . . 1
20 C 20491 TUBE - breather . ....... 1
21 C 20492 BAFFLE - breather tube . .(. 1
22 C 20493 SEAL - o-ring, breather 1
23 C 20536 CLAMP - breather ca % .............................. 1
24 C 20504 SCREEN - breathe & ................................. 1
25 C 20540 BOLT - 6/16 x 1@/ hex . ..o 8
26 C 20541 BOLT -5/16 @4 Cohex 10
27 C 20248 WASHER - »\% .................................... 18
28 C 20499 GAS @é bead . ..., 2
29 C 20500 der R.H. (used prior to eng. no. 292517). . . .. ... .. ..... 1
29 C 20501 H der R.H. (used eng. no. 292517 and after). . . . .. .. ... ... 1
30 C 20502 H linder L.H. (used prior toeng. no. 292517). . . .. ... ... .... 1
30 C 20503 “cylinder L.H. (used eng. no. 292517 and after). . .. .......... 1
31 C 20263 RING - crankshaft, rear (.002 undersize). . . . .. .. ...\ ... 2
31 BEARING - crankshaft, rear (010 undersize). . .. ... . . ... ... .. .... 2

C 20264 ;: @

Printed in U.S.A.

March, 1974
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Ref. No. Part No.
31 C 202656
31 C 20266
32 C 20494
33 C 20495
34 C 20498
356 13- 436
36 C 20247
37 C 20517
38 C 20293
39 C 20294
40 C 20276
40 C 20277
41 C 20521
42 C 20522
43 C 20524
43 C 20525
43 C 20526
43 C 20527
44 C 20529
44 C 20530
44 C 20531
44 C 20532

C 20655
C 20754
C 20755

Printed in U.S.A.

CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 93

ENGINE BLOCK AND ATTACHING PARTS {continued)

Description

BEARING - crankshaft, rear (.020 undersize) . . . ..
BEARING - crankshaft, rear {.030 undersize) . . ...

COVER -

valve . ...

GASKET -cover,valve .. ........_ .........
SEAL -valve,intake . . .. ..................
BOLT-valvecover. ................._....
WASHER - valve cover, copper . . . ............
ROTATOR -valve . ........ ... ... .. .. ..

SPRING

“valve Lo

LOCK -valveandspring . ..................
TAPPET -valve, standard . . . ...............

VALVE -
VALVE -
INSERT -
INSERT -
INSERT -
INSERT -
INSERT -
INSERT -

INSERT
INSERT

KIT - overhaul, engj
retainers, rin

intake .. ...... ..

valve seat, exhaust (.002" oversize) . . . . .
valve seat, exhaust {.005" oversize) ..
valve seat, exhaust (.010" oversizef

valve seat, intake (.005"" o\érsize—". . . ..

- valve seat, intake (.QN} oversize) . . . . ..
- valve seat, intake (.0 size) ... ...
KIT - gasket, complete engin@ NN\ . . .. ......
KIT - gasket, carbon rem % des: valve cover gaskets, cylinder
head gaskets, in %ifold gaskets and exhaust gaskets. _ . ... .,
rd) includes: valves, valve spring and
filter, breather tube, points, plugs, condenser,

cranksha ring and gasket kit. . ....

o)
@©
Q.

- —‘MMMMMMMI\)MN-&#W#J}NI\JNMI\JMI\)LD‘
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Ref. No. Part No.
1 C 20551
2 C 20310
3 C 20544
4 C 20545
5 C 20546
6 C 20547
7 C 20309
8 C 20549
9 211- b

10 C 20312
11 C 20552
12 C 20314
13 C 20579
14 177- 97
15 13- 528
16 13- b36
17 92- b
18 C 20556
19 C 20555
20 C 20557
21 221- 13
22 221- 14
23 C 20563
23 C 20562
24 C 20553
25 C 205564
26 C 20564
27 13- 410
28 92- 4
29 C 20570
30 C 20323
31 C 20325
32 13- 416
33 14- 612
34 C 20320
35 C 20322

B W W w
SO Nl

C 20330
13- 516
C 20331
92- 9

R R i
SO =

Printed in U.S.A.

CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 95

OIL BASE, OIL PUMP AND

Description
COVER ASSEMBLY -gear . ..
SEAL - oil, governor shaft

BEARING - governor shaft,upper. .. .. ... ..o ...
SHAFT AND ARM ASSEMBLY - governor. . .. .. oo vevonnnn.

YOKE - governor shaft . .
RING - retainer, yoke . . .
PIN - stop, governor cup .

BEARING - governor shaft, fower . . .. ... ... ...
BEARING - ball, governorshaft . . .......................

SEAL - gear cover. . . . ..
GASKET - gear cover . ......
PIN - gearcover...........

BOLT - governor arm extension
BOLT-5/16 x 1-3/4" n.c. hex
BOLT - 5/16 x 2-1/4" n.c. hex
LOCKWASHER - 5/16" ... ..
BASE -oil ... ...........

BOLT - oil base to block . . . ..
PLUG - oil drain 3/8" ... ..
PLUG - oil drain 1/277 . . . . !
TUBE - oil filler (used with va
TUBE - oil filler (used with|f
CAP - oil filler . . . ..
GASKET - oil cap .

GASKET.» t.ue, c%

ADAPTER - oil filter (used on ea
GASKET - adapter, oil ... ...

--g" ncludes cup, screen and pipe) . . ... ... ... ... ..

:@ ertubeand oil pumpmtg. . . ... .. .. L.

GEAR COVER

rflymodels) . .. ..................

)
[1°]
bNMA.—I—\a—l—.\-—\d_hwddd.bM—I-a-—l—I—A_\—IA——\—Im_A.b_\-—IM__\—I—IA-—\ﬂ_ﬁﬂddg Q:
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 97

GOVERNOR AND BLOWER HOUSING

Ref. No. Part No. Description Reg'd
1 C 20550 NUT -lock, governor throttle . . . ... . .. 0 i e 1
2 C 20569 BALLJOINT - governor throttle rod. . .. . . ... ..o i, 1
3 C 20605 NUT -ball joint . . ... 1
4 C 20572 ROD -governorthrottle . . ... ... 1
5 C 20573 CLIP -rod, governor throttle . . ... . ... .. ... . . . . . . . ... ... .. 1
6 C 20606 ARM - governor pivot (used prior to S/N 9663306), . . . ... ... .. ... ... 1
7 C 20619 WASHER - governor arm (used prior to S/N 9663306), . . . . .. . ... .. ... 2
8 131-702 NUT - lock, governor arm {used prior to S/N 9663306) . . . . . ... ... .... 1
9 C 20607 BRACKET - governor control (used prior to S/N 9663306) . ........... 1

10 C 20608 BRACKET - governor control {used S/N 9663306 and after), .. ......... 1
11 C 20609 ADAPTER - governor arm {used prior to S/N 9663306) . ...... ... .... 1
12 129- 27 NUT - #10 . 2
13 C 20611 ROD - governor, highspeed . . ... .. ... .. ... .. . 1
14 C 20612 SPRING - governor (used prior to S/N 9663306) . .. . ... ........ . ... 1
15 C 20613 SPRING - governor (used S/N 9663306 and after) ... .. ............. 1
16 C 20622 ARM -governor, rear . .. ... ... .. ... ... 1
17 C 20372 SWIVEL - governorarm. . ... ......... 1
18 195- 14 WASHER-#6 ... ...............¢ 1
19 136- 2 PIN -cotter. . ................. 1
20 169- 74 SCREW - #8 x 5/16" . .. ....... 1
21 C 20624 SPACER - governor arm . . . ., 1
22 121- 3 BOLT - locking 1/4 x 1/2" n. 1
23 C 20627 SCREW - #10x 1" nf. .. 1
24 C 20628 WASHER - #10 Q 2
25 129- 27 NUT - #10 N.F. hex . _(( 1
26 C 20626 CLIP -hose......: .. 2
27 C 20625 GROMMET - rub N+ = e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
28 C 20578 BAFFLE - cylingehi(H) (used prior to S/N 9663306). . . ... ... ... . ... 1
28 C 20580 BAFFLE - . (used S/N 9663306 and after) , . .. ........... 1
29 C 20581 HOUSK s sed prior to S/N 9663306) . ... ............. .. 1
29 C 20582 “bloWerTused /N 9663306 and after) . .. ... ... ......... 1
30 C 20583 S Bylinder R.H. (used prior to S/N 9663306). . . . .. ... . 1
30 C 20584 AT N ylinder R.H. {used S/N 9663306 and after). ... ........... 1
31 C 20614 o 1
32 C 20610 Oty Srubber . L, 1
33 C 20616 JG -blower housing . . ... ... 1
34 C 20620 UBE -drain, oil filter .. ... .. ... . . 1
35 C 206 % STUD - cylinder air baffle . ... ... ... .. .. ... ... .. ... .. ... . 4
36 25- (G NUT -bafflemtg. ... . 4
37 C CLIP - cable, throttle . .. . .. . .. . . 1

Printed in U.S.A.

March, 1974
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IGNITION AND CHARGING SYSTEM

Ref. No. Part No. Description Req’d
1 C 20591 ROTOR -alternator . ... ... ... ... . . 1
2 C 20592 REGULATOR, RECTIFIER ASSEMBLY . . . . .. oo, 1
3 C 20593 SCREW -rotormounting ... ........ .. 0.0 uueennnann . 6
4 92- 4 LOCKWASHER -rotormtg. .. ..o vt et e e e, 6
5 C 20594 SCREW -statormounting . .. ... ... ... .. ... ... 0. ... 3
6 92- 3 LOCKWASHER -statormtg. . ... ......... ... ... ... ... . ...... 3
7 C 20590 STATOR ASSEMBLY (includes items 8, 9& 10} . ., .. ... .. ... ...... 1
8 C 20596 CONNECTOR -socket . .., . ... ... ... ... 1
9 C 20597 HOLDER -fuse. . ... ... ... ..o, 1

10 C 20599 CONNECTOR -wire, ., ... ... ... 1
11 C 20604 CONNECTOR -plug, regulator. . .. ... oo un e e, 1
12 13- 414 SCREW - 1/4 x 7/8" regulator, rectifier, mtg. .. .......... . o ..... 3
13 92 4 LOCKWASHER - 174" . . e i 3
14 C 20585 CLIP-wireholder . ... ... .. i, 1
15 C 20617 BRACKET - socket mtg., wire 1
16 C 20507 CABLE - spark plug 23-1/2". .. ... ...... 1
17 C 20348 CABLE -spark plug 19 ... ......... N 1
18 C 20349 COIL -iginition . .. ............. N\ 1
19 C 20344 BRACKET - cable, spark plug : 1
20 169056 RETAINER - o-ring, spark plugcable§( . 327 . .. ... ... ... . ... ..., 1
21 05999A8B SPARKPLUG.......... N 2
22 C 20514, BOX ASSEMBLY - breaker co irgludes items 23, 24,25 & 26) ... ... 1
23 C 20318 COVER - breaker DOX NN . o o oo e e, 1
24 C 20321 GASKET - breaker .Q ............................. 1
25 C 20484 ¢ POINT SET - br acts (order kitbelow). . ... ........... 1
26 C 20343 CONDENSER_- contacts {order kitbelow). .. ........... 1
27 C 20332 CAM - point gap a@' .................................. 1
28 C 20505 GASKET - bre £ T 1
29 C 20506 PLUNGER Y (includes plunger, guide & diaphragm). . . ... .. .. 1
30 C 20509 p reaker box . ... ... 1
31 C 205156 settoterminalblock. . . ... ... ... . .. ... 1
32 C 20516 TERMINAL ASSEMBLY .. ... ot 1
33 C20548  SCREWNHEB X 1/4" .. . . 3
34 C 20535 -breakerbox mtg.. ... ... .. 2
35 €20888  _\CLIP-wireharness .......c.oovu 1

Printed in U.S.A.

March, 1974
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS 101

Ref. No. Part No.
1 C 20589
2 C 20587
3 13- 620
4 C 20615
b 92- 6
6 C 20586
7 C 20663
8 C 20678
9 C 20683

10 C 20686
11 C 20687
12 C 20664
13 C 20673
14 C 20672
15 C 20671
16 C 20670
17 C 20665
18 C 20666
19 C 20667
20 C 20668
21 C 20674
22 C 20685
23 C 20680
24 C 20679
25 C 20676
26 C 20677
27 C 20675
28 C 20682
29 C 20681
30 C 20669
31 C 20684

Printed in U.S.A.

STARTER MOTOR

Description Req’'d

BRACKET - starter Mig. . v v v v vt e et vt ettt et e e st st e nnnnnnn
SPACER -starter mtg. . ...t i ittt i i e e et e e e
BOLT -starterbracket mtg. . . . . . ... ...ttt et aneannnnn
BOLT -startertobracket mtg. . ... .... ...ttt ternnenannn
LOCKWASHER -starter Mtg. . .. . o v i vttt ittt tnn e sneanenns
MOTOR -starting 12volt . ... v it i ettt e e i e i i e e e an s
YOKE ASSEMBLY - frame (includes items 8,9, 10 & 11) . . ... ...
BRUSH -starter motor . . ... ... i ittt ittt i iiaenas

COIL ASSEMBLY -field. . . ..... . i i i it e e n

POLE -Shoe . ... ittt it s e e e ettt et

SCREW -coiimtg., field . ........ ... ..
ARMATURE -starter motor . . . ... ivin et e e e e e eiauns
HOLDER - spring . . v v vttt i it ittt it e e e v it e e
SPRING -lever (B) . . . v ittt e e e s e et ettt e e e iaas
SPRING -fever (A). .. . e e e e e
LEVER -clutch fork. . . . .. .. i e e et e e e eeeans
CLUTCH - engaging, starter
STOP -pinion ., ., ..........¢

RING - retaining .. ........ )

WASHER . ............ Q ....................

END CAP - starter, rear incl@aring) ...................
BEARING -rea NN .« 7 e it et i et et e ee e

BOLT - through . . . \ e

SPRING - brush . . . .............................

WASHER - arma >

WASHER -instfatipg/) . . .. . ..o o o
WASHER - =

3 MBLY - drive end (includes bearing). .. ... .......

[ S U S NC JJ i S P P N G N N S A N

‘March, 1974
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CASE MODEL 644 AND 646 COMPACT WHEEL LOADERS

Ref. No. Part No.
C 19442 KIT -

1 C 19371
2 C 20564
3 C 19373
4 214-251
b C 19374
6 C 19366
7 C 20653
8 162- 13
9 192- 18
10 129- 17
11 129-101
12 192- 19
13 C 19441
14 C 16276
15 C 19368
16 C 20636
17 C 10678
18 221- 11
19 C 20735
20 C 20645
21 C 20411
22 13- 1
23 C 20648
24 C 21602

Printed in U.S.A.

C 19442 FUEL PUMP KIT

Description
fuel pumg (used prior to S/N 9663306) . .. .......

TUBE - oil filler

TUBE -impulse . . . ... e e
CLAMP -hose springtype . . v v v v v v e e een s
HOSE - pulse line 5-1/2"" . . . . .. i
PLATE - fuel pumpmounting . ...............
PUMP - fuel. v v v o o e e e e e e e e e e e e
BOLT-#10x3/4"hex ... ii i
LOCKWASHER - #10 ... .... ... .. . ...,
NUT - #F10 .. e e e e e e et
NUT - 1/4" hex ., o ..o i
LOCKWASHER 1/4" . . ... .. . . . e
HOSE - fuel 2”7 . ... . . i i e e
FILTER - fuelassembly ... ..... .. ..........
HOSE - fuelline 40" . . . . ... ... . .. . ..
FITTING - carburetor. . . . . ... ... . ... ... ..

FITTING - fuel tank . . ..........
PLUG -pipe 1/8". ... ........
GASKET - old fuel pump openin
COVER - old fuel pump opening
CAP - fuel pump inlet. ... |

BOLT -1/4" x 1/2" L
FITTING - reducing . . Qe
CLIP-hose . ... (NN e e e e e e

103

e N m e e e m e = 2 = R RNNRNRN = a5 = =

March, 1974



NUMERICAL INDEX

104
PART PAGE REF. PART PAGE  REF. PART PAGE REF.
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
10023 65 17 A 72043 61 17 C 12552 37 26
10927 65 12 A 72043 63 17 C 12559 37 31
10934 65 3 A 72046 61 32 c 12560 37 32
16905 99 20 A 72046 63 32 c 12561 37 34
36627 77 3 A 72047 61 33 C 12603 15 2
40035 9 20 A 72047 63 33 C 12713 37 2
40035 1 28 A 72048 61 11 c 12718 37 36
A 7982 49 5 A 72048 63 11 c 12721 37 12
A 7982 51 5 A 72050 61 29 C 12722 37 11
A 10326 17 22 A 72050 63 29 C 12723 37 10
A 20965 65 1 A 72078 21 8 c 12725 37 21
A 25423 63 9 A 72079 21 7 c 12888 31 1
A 25441 63 31 A 72080 21 g o 12932 47 1
A 25447 61 20 A 72083 21 15 C 12965 37 38
A 25447 63 20 A 72084 21 10 C 12975 31 23
A 25461 63 4 A 72092 21 2 C 13106 31 14
A 25546 61 36 A 72100 13 67 C 13168 33 13
A 25546 63 36 A 72100 23 2 C 13196 37 17
A 27001 9 23 A 72103 21 11 C 13197 37 13
A 27251 65 17 A 72104 63 2 13200 49 8
A 27365 11 39 A 72108 13 56 13200 51 16
A 27891 77 13 A 72108 21 2 13200 51 24
A 28077 19 6 A 72108 23 13 (3 13211 37 9
A 28077 83 6 B 50213 67 C 13241 37 5
A 30064 33 2 B 50223 65 5 ) o 13261 37 28
A 30095 39 2 B 50224 65 \ o1 ¢ 13266 37 8
A 30095 41 22 B 50255 65 C 13360 73 2
A 30097 49 21 B 50273 @ C 13385 37 6
A 30338 79 13 B 50275 g9 C 13526 33 16
A 33531 35 14 B 50293 14 C 13770 37 1
A 34046 65 21 B 50310 5 10 C 14060 69 1
A 34428 31 40 B 5211 @ 9 12 C 14066 71 7
A 37247 45 24 B 521 (% 37 15 C 14168 37 23
A 37247 47 4 B 13 48 C 14187 33 15
A 37247 59 8 c 2 @ 33 1 C 14195 39 19
A 40702 61 4 C 2 5 2 c 14195 41 19
A 40702 63 40 c\ 92 15 1 c 14195 47 14
A 40736 61 21 10657 23 14 C 14204 69 27
A 40736 61 22 10678 23 3 C 14222 37 39
A 40736 63 21 C 10678 103 17 C 14223 37 37
A 40736 63 22 @? 10822 33 6 c 14229 69 20
A 40855 65 <:9 C 10836 69 3 C 14245 39 18
A 41927 61 C 10898 27 32 C 14245 41 18
A 41959 61 o 11501 31 18 C 14246 a7 12
A 42127 61 C 11527 43 33 c 14291 25 6
A 43356 61 31 C 11527 57 C 14293 25 12
A 43494 61 2 C 11528 43 34 C 14295 25 10
A 43495 61 23 C 11529 23 18 C 14302 65 1
A 50096 37 18 C 11529 47 6 C 14302 67 10
A 55894 77 9 o 11545 47 7 C 14302 69
A 59939 31 10 c 11545 23 19 C 14303 69 10
A 70090 19 4 C 11886 77 24 c 14304 69 9
A 70090 19 5 C 11888 77 1 c 14305 69 8
A 70090 83 4 C 11889 77 2 C 14344 61 34
A 70100 47 8 c 11887 77 25 o 14344 63 34
A 70202 65 8 c 11891 77 14 C 14345 15 7
A 70221 65 7 C 11892 77 23 C 14398 11 43
A 72000 53 13 C 11893 77 20 C 14399 11 26
A 72038 61 7 C 11895 77 16 G 14506 17 4
A 72038 63 7 C 11896 77 12 C 14534 29 12
A 72039 61 5 C 11901 77 22 C 14537 65 9
A 72039 63 5 C 12093 45 25 o 14537 67 9
A 72040 61 6 C 12093 59 9 C 14539 71 6
A 72040 63 6 C 12127 45 11 C 14553 65 6
A 72041 63 23 c 12224 17 2 C 14565 65 3
A 72042 61 10 C 12551 37 25 o 14566 67 4
A 72042 63 10 C 14568 81 2
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PART PAGE REF. PART PAGE REF. PART PAGE REF.
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.

C 14599 69 21 c 15740 53 13 C 17443 49 13
C 14619 39 17 c 17568 81 7 c 17443 51 21
c 14619 41 17 c 15769 81 8 C 17444 49 12
c 14644 37 24 c 15771 81 6 C 17444 51 20
c 14655 39 26 o] 16128 79 20 C 17445 49 18
c 14655 41 26 c 16133 59 26 C 17456 29 16
c 14655 55 c 16202 87 22 C 17457 29 16
o] 14690 23 15 C 16239 27 8 C 17485 29 2
c 14680 47 1 c 16276 103 14 c 17488 29 1
C 14692 81 9 o) 16295 37 27 C 17491 29 17
C 14703 79 16 c 16339 37 22 C 17633 27 1
c 14709 79 17 c 16429 29 7 C 17534 27 1
C 14710 79 18 c 16430 29 6 c 17536 59 16
c 14712 79 c 16616 25 19 c 175641 33 7
c 14715 79 8 c 16682 17 1 c 17646 69 31
c 14717 79 15 c 16683 45 21 c 17550 31 37
A O A T O -

C 16714 47 2

N - R T T Iy
C 14728 17 3 c 16786 25 13 C 17555 45 1
o 14728 29 15 c 16852 65 8 7587 as 19
c 16898 45 3 17563 27 2

c 14827 55 4 c 17066 29 20 A 17566 59 5
C 14828 55 7 C 17152 29 4 <Q 17569 45 2
C 14829 b5 8 C 17187 65 C 17570 31 32
C 14830 65 9 c 17188 81 b C 17571 59 1
C 14831 b5 10 c 17189 81 C 17572 31 28
o 14832 55 1 c 17216 29 C 17579 59 14
C 14833 55 12 c 17250 % 1 c 17585 59 10
C 14834 55 13 C 17262 & 34 C 17587 47 7
C 14836 b5 15 C 17255 31 C 17588 47 8
c 14837 55 5 c 17256 35 C 17594 47 1
C 14838 55 16 C 1725 31 36 Cc 17696 47 3
C 14872 81 1 c @7@ 9 C 17598 27 7
o] 14906 1 44 c 81 13 C 17617 25 22
C 14946 33 1 c 65 15 o) 17618 25 26
c 14954 1 38 c 31 1 c 17620 25 18
c 14975 79 2 C @ 08 39 5 c 17622 41 30
c 14976 79 3 Ve 7298 53 16 c 17641 73 1
c 14991 79 9 G 17311 35 1 c 17647 27 21
c 15007 23 5 Q 17322 35 2 c 17653 27 17
C 15036 53 19 @ .-) 17328 35 5 c 17656 27 15
c 15060 9 <@ C 17334 35 10 C 17657 27 13
C 15096 31 % C 17335 35 11 o) 17662 27 23
c 15335 39 C 17336 35 12 C 17679 17 2
o 15389 75 @ C 17337 35 6 c 17681 17 4
c 15410 29 C 17338 35 8 c 17684 31 9
c 15481 39 6 c 17354 39 7. c 17703 31 29
C 15481 53 1 C 17398 31 3 c 17714 43 1
C 15515 25 7 C 17399 31 2 C 17732 59 28
C 15526 87 23 c 17401 31 15 c 17763 65 23
c 15656 25 1" C 17402 31 16 C 17763 67 13
C 15657 25 8 C 17404 31 17 C 17894 41 6
c 15718 25 3 c 17407 31 5 C 17894 53 1
c 15719 25 9 C 17432 49 29 C 17921 62 2
c 16721 25 1 c 17432 51 8 o 17976 65 22
o) 15729 53 2 C 17433 49 17 C 17976 67 12
C 156730 53 3 C 17433 51 10 C 17987 35 7
C 15731 53 4 C 17435 49 16 C 18000 47 1
C 15732 53 5 C 17435 51 11 C 18001 47 1
C 15733 53 6 C 17438 49 10 C 18003 27 27
C 156734 53 7 c 17438 51 18 C 18012 45 16
C 15735 53 8 C 17439 49 9 C 18014 31 22
C 15736 53 9 c 17439 51 17 C 18016 31 25
C 15737 53 10 c 17440 49 6 C 18024 27 2
C 15738 53 11 c 17440 51 14 o 18026 33 1
C 15739 53 12 C 17441 51 16 C 18029 33 2
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PART PAGE REF. PART PAGE  REF. PART PAGE  REF.
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
c 18055 27 31 c 18242 25 17 g 13233 ; g g
1 41 1 c 18243 25 14
S 13833 9 25 c 18244 25 15 c 18629 19 3
C 18097 9 24 C 18245 25 2 ¢ 18629 83 3
c 18246 5 1 c 18759 53 2
(o 18097 1 34 C 18248 31 12 c 18760 53 3
C 18097 13 46 c 18249 35 4 c 18761 53 9
c 18098 17 14 C 18250 5 4 c 18762 53 10
C 18099 17 30 c 18251 59 15 c 18763 53 8
c 18100 69 1 c 18254 17 1 C 18764 53 7
c 18102 9 18 c 18254 25 c 18765 53 11
c 18103 17 27 c 18256 17 1 c 18766 53 6
c 18105 33 6 c 18255 25 c 18767 53 4
c 18117 39 28 c 18258 53 19 c 18768 53 5
c 18117 41 28 c 18260 65 1 c 18769 53 12
c 18117 47 5 c 18261 65 20 c 18825 17 1
C 18121 5 1 c 18262 65 21 c 18845 47 12
c 18126 47 2 c 18263 25 25 C 18847 49 27
C 18126 47 3 c 18265 67 1 c 18847 51 27
Cc 18129 15 1 c 18266 67 3 18850 49 24
C 18133 23 17 c 18267 65 4 18850 51 23
C 18145 36 15 c 18268 67 5 18852 49 19
C 18154 B9 19 C 18270 67 8 188563 49 25
C 18155 59 20 c 18271 17 3 @ 18854 49 28
Cc 18157 43 22 (o} 18274 23 O C 19025 49
c 18158 43 24 G 18275 23 c 19037 55
C 18159 39 11 c 18277 @9 C 19104 59 27
c 18159 4 11 ¢ 18278 10 C 19163 33 10
C 18160 39 12 ¢ 18279 7 10 c 19169 19 12
C 18160 41 12 c 18280 10 C 19169 83 12
o 18161 39 30 c 1828 5 1 (o 19170 19 8
c 18161 4 32 ¢ 18 77 c 19170 83 8
c 18162 39 14 C ol 67 2 C 19212 55 17
c 18162 41 14 ¢ 5 75 6 c 19220 49
C 18163 39 16 p m 75 7 C 19366 103 6
C 18164 43 " C 87 75 4 o 19368 103 16
C 18165 43 23 @ 8288 75 5 c 19371 103 1
C 18166 43 21 18289 39 21 c 19373 103 3
c 18167 39 9 18291 25 27 C 19374 103 5
c 18167 41 9 (@ 18295 23 16 c 19384 49
C 18168 43 1 18299 33 3 c 19441 103 13
C 18169 43 c 18300 33 12 C 19442 103
c 18170 43 % C 18301 33 9 C 19472 25
C 18171 43 c 18304 43 13 C 19876 25
c 18172 43 9 c 18305 33 17 o 20117 79 1
c 18173 43 0 C 18306 33 19 C 20218 89 22
C 18174 43 20 C 18310 45 6 c 20219 89 23
c 18175 43 5 C 18311 17 1 C 20224 89 2
c 18176 43 18 C 18312 17 3 C 20228 89 6
c 18177 41 16 C 18317 75 7 C 20229 89 7
- C 18179 43 32 C 18318 59 25 C 20233 89 1
c 18179 51 1 c 18321 39 10 c 20233 89 10
c 18180 a4 21 C 18321 41 10 c 20247 93 36
c 18190 23 20 c 18385 15 5 c 20248 91 27
c 18193 27 20 c 18389 65 10 o 20252 91 2
c 18197 65 12 c 18389 67 14 C 20262 91 4
c 18197 67 11 C 18391 45 12 o 20263 91 31
C 18201 27 14 c 18401 67 6 C 20264 91 31
C 18213 17 1 C 18486 57 6 c 20265 93 31
c 18214 5 3 C 18572 57 12 c 20266 93 31
C 18215 5 2 C 18573 57 1 c 20267 N 5
C 18216 5 7 c 18574 57 17 C 20271 91 9
c 18217 29 8 C 18575 57 4 c 20272 91 10
c 18235 41 5 c 18576 57 15 c 20274 95 36
c 18235 53 16 C 18586 27 27 c 20276 93 40
c 18627 83 C 20277 93 40
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PART PAGE  REF. PART PAGE REF. PART PAGE  REF.

NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
C 20293 93 38 c 20497 91 3 C 20577 95 38
c 20294 93 39 c 20498 93 34 c 20578 97 28
C 20308 89 4 c 20499 91 28 c 20579 95 13
c 20309 95 7 C 20500 91 29 C 20580 97 28
c 20310 95 2 C 20501 91 29 C 20581 97 29
C 20312 05 10 c 20502 91 30 C 20582 97 29
C 20314 95 12 c 20503 91 30 C 20583 97 30
o 20317 89 5 C 20504 91 24 c 20584 97 30
C 20318 99 23 C 20505 99 28 c 20585 99 14
c 20320 95 34 C 20506 99 29 C 20586 101 6
c 20321 99 24 C 20507 99 16 C 20587 101 2
C 20322 95 35 C 20509 99 30 Cc 20588 929 35
C 20323 95 30 C 20511 91 6 C 20589 101 1
c 20325 95 31 c 20512 9 7 C 20590 99 7
C 20327 89 9 c 20513 91 8 C 20591 99 1
c 20330 95 41 C 20514 99 22 C 20592 29 2
C 20331 95 43 C 20515 99 31 c 20593 99 3
C 20332 99 27 c 20516 99 32 c 20594 99 5
C 20342 89 11 c 20517 93 37 C 20596 99 8
C 20343 99 26 C 20519 91 12 20597 99 9
c 20344 99 19 c 20520 91 13 20599 99 10
c 20348 99 17 c 20521 93 41 20604 99 11
C 20349 99 18 c 20522 93 42 b 20605 97 3
c 20351 89 11 C 20524 93 43 @Q 20606 97 6
C 20352 89 11 c 20525 93 c 20607 97 9
C 20357 89 11 C 4 c 20608 97 10
C 20358 89 11 c C 20609 97 11
C 20372 97 17 C c 10610 97 32
C 20373 89 11 C c 20611 97 13
C 20374 83 17 c c 20612 97 14
C 20374 97 37 C c 20613 97 15
C 20379 89 12 C C 20614 97 31
C 20380 89 13 C c 20615 101 4
C 20381 89 14 C C 20616 97 33
C 20382 89 17 C C 20617 99 15
C 20383 89 17 C C 20619 97 7
c 20384 89 17 C C 20620 97 34
c 20386 89 17 c C 20621 97 35
C 20394 89 17 C 20622 97 16
c 20400 89 17 c 20624 97 21
C 20402 89 16 @ C 20625 97 27
C 20403 89 18 @> C 20626 97 26
c 20408 89 1 @ C c 20627 97 23
c 20409 89 1%> c C 20628 97 24
C 20410 89 C c 20630 83 16
c 20411 87 @ c C 20631 83 27
c 20411 103 C C 20632 83 28
c 20428 87 7 C c 20634 83 14
c 20433 87 10 C C 20636 83 18
c 20434 87 5 c C 20636 83 24
C 20437 87 6 C C 20636 103 16
C 20439 85 15 C c 20645 87 11
C 20440 87 3 c C 20645 103 20
c 20448 87 4 c c 20647 87 15
C 20480 89 w18 c C 20648 87 16
C 20481 89 15 c C 20648 103 23
c 20482 89 19 C c 20650 87 19
C 20483 89 21 C c 20651 87 20
Cc 20484 99 25 C c 20652 87 1
C 20487 89 24 C IS 20653 87 1
¢ 20489 91 1 C C 20653 103 7
(o 20490 91 19 C I 20655 93
c 20491 91 20 C C 20656 83 25
C 20492 91 21 C C 20657 83 25
C 20493 91 22 C C 20658 83 23
o 20494 93 32 C C 20660 83 15
¢ 20495 93 33 c c 20661 83 26
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PART PAGE REF. PART PAGE REF. PART PAGE REF.
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
C 20663 101 7 D 31945 37 4 KO 2356815 11 31
C 20664 101 12 D 39712 77 8 KO 223818 11 35
Cc 20665 101 17 D 40816 51 6 KO 235838 7 14
o 20666 101 18 D 54909 57 5 KO 235868 9 17
C 20667 101 19 D 54915 b7 14 KO 235900 17 32
Cc 20668 101 20 D 54917 57 15 KO 235950 11 23
C 20669 101 30 N 59376 49 7 KO 235951 15 1"
C 20670 101 16 KO 200380 21 1 KO 235695656 15 4
Cc 20671 101 15 KO 200380 21 6 KO 236387 21 1
C 20672 101 14 KO 200383 21 4 KO 236504 9 28
C 20673 101 13 KO 220174 13 49 KO 236506 9 31
C 20674 101 21 KO 220174 69 6 KO 236509 9 29
C 20675 101 27 KO 220297 69 2 KO 236510 9 32
C 20676 101 25 KO 220475 69 10 KO 236559 9 33
C 20677 101 26 KO 230020 7 20 KO 236611 9 13
Cc 20678 101 8 KO 230170 11 9 KO 236705 1 5
Cc 20679 101 24 KO 230170 7 16 KO 236763 9 2
c 20680 101 23 KO 230265 7 29 KO 236764 9 16 .
Cc 20681 101 29 KO 230265 11 11 KO 236765 9 16
C 20682 101 28 KO 230722 65 19 236766 9 16
C 20683 101 9 KO 231032 7 5 236792 11 4
C 20684 101 31 KO 231032 13 58 237064 11 6
C 20685 101 22 KO 2310562 17 16 @ 237306 13 5b
Cc 20686 101 10 KO 231281 65 13 KO 237421 19 ]
C 20687 101 1 KO 231355 17 31 ) KO 237421 19 11
c 20689 85 KO 232535 65 0 KO 237421 83 1
(o 20691 85 3 KO 232535 69 KO 237489 21 3
C 20693 8b 5 KQ 232770 Q B KO 237727 13 45
Cc 20694 85 6 KO 235003 " KO 238057 65 18
Cc 20699 85 22 KO 235007-S % 17 KO 240013 7 21
C 20700 85 12 KO 235007- 10 KO 270889 11 3
c 20701 85 @ 18 KO 275066 7 27
(o] 20704 85 ) 1 16 KO 275067 7 27
C 20705 85 13 52 KO 275143 7 4
c 20707 85 1 17 KO 275144 7 1
C 20708 8b 7 9 KO 275144 13 b1
Cc 20709 85 7 6 KO 275182 69 12
Cc 20711- 85 13 50 KO 275220 7 3
Cc 20712 85 7 28 KO 275231 21 5
Cc 20713 85 15 9 KO 275341 13 59
c 20715 85 13 60 KO 275341 19 6
Cc 20716 85 1 29 KO 275341 23 1
Cc 20718 85 13 54 KO 275690 17 15
C 20720 87 KO 235084 17 19 KOA 231533 69 1
C 20721 87 KO 235085 17 18 KOA 235100 19 1
C 20722 87 KO 235086 17 17 KOA 235256-S 17 26
C 20727 87 6 KO 235117 7 8 KOA 235327 7 22
C 20729 87 1 KO 235118 7 7 KOA 235646 7 25
Cc 20730 87 18 KO 236125-S 17 29 KOA  235743-S 17 28
C 20732 87 16 KO 235168 7 19 KOA 236205 23 8
C 20733 87 14 KO 236175 11 2 KOA 236507 9 30
C 20734 87 15 KO 235207 15 6 KOA 236919 17 34
C 20735 87 14 KO 235277 17 23 KQOA 236960 11 1
(o] 20735 87 19 KO 236278 17 24 KOA 237033-A 11 g
C 20735 103 19 KO 2356353 11 20 KOA 237344 9 1C
C 20738 87 ‘B KO 235363 13 53 KOA 237401 9 € .
C 20739 87 9 KO 235368 15 5 KOA 237403 9 15
C 20740 87 2 KO 235476 17 25 KOA 237404 9 16
Cc 20754 93 KO 235496 17 12 KOA 237405 9 15
C 20755 93 KO 235582 7 15 KOA 237490 21
C 21497 49 KO 235603 17 33 KOA 237490 23 1
Cc 21557 49 KO 235631 7 10 KOA 237653 17 8
C 21569 91 18 KO 235748 11 42 KOB 237034 9 22
C 21600 83 22 KO 235757 1" 29 KOB 237182 11 7
C 21602 103 24 KO 235757 13 54 M 20007 65 16
D 29266 33 7 KO 235803 9 8 o) 2815N 25 16
D 29267 33 11 KO - 235811 9 7 o] 5904-AB 31 38
. © 5999-AB 99 21
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PART PAGE REF. PART PAGE REF. PART PAGE  REF.

NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.

R 15077 61 19 92. 4 95 28 126- 16 89 20
R 15077 63 19 92 4 99 4 126- 32 31 4
R 15079 63 13 92- 4 99 13 126- 111 53 15
R 15087 63 3 92- 5 95 17 126- 111 61 24
R 15090 61 8 a9. 6 9 12 126- 111 63 24
R 15090 63 8 g2. 6 83 30 126- 112 63 15
R 15106 61 1 92 6 101 5 126- 128 37 16
R 15106 63 1 92- 7 89 25 129- 17 17 7
R 16147 61 12 97. 8 73 4 129 17 103 10
R 16147 63 12 92 9 95 44 129- 18 63 14
R 16148 61 16 95. 4 77 17 129- 18 61 14
R 16148 63 16 111- 1 17 5 129- 27 69 22
R 16161 61 9 111- 108 69 16 129- 27 87 21
R 16170 61 30 111- 202 69 15 129 27 97 12
R 16170 63 30 111- 204 5 8 129- 27 97 25
R 16287 9 19 111- 340 27 24 129- 37 17 20
R 16287 11 27 111- 530 73 2 129- 717 19 10
R 16287 13 47 111- 531 73 3 129- 77 83 10
R 17820 37 33 113- 1 69 25 129- 101 69 17
T 24080 57 1 113- 1 87 13 12 101 75 12
T 24081 57 2 113- 1 103 22 101 103 "
T 24084 57 11 13 3 37 20 102 — 45 8
T 27067 41 7 113 3 75 10 > 102 45 22
T 27809 33 8 113 5 33 8 - 102 59 3
T 40189 77 10 13- 6 1 129 102 69 14
T 41499 57 16 113 6 15 > 129 103 27 6
T 42253 57 8 13 17 51 129 103 27 26
T 42254 57 10 13- 102 27 129 103 65 20
W 5063-S 9 21 113- 102 6 129- 105 27 30
113- 103 & 7 129 105 31 33

113 103 17 129 105 33 22

HARDWARE CODE NUMBERS 113 103 11 129 105 66 15
N 113 5 129 105 73 5
13- 410 95 3 27 4 129 122 49
<)

13- 424 99 . o ! 9 10 129 122 69 20
13- 416 95 i 43 2 129 127 31 19
13- 424 83 . \2 27 18 129 145 45 14
13- 436 93 . 06 33 3 129 327 .3 21
13- 516 95 206 77 26 129 409 19 2
13- 528 95 207 11 14 129 504 23 22
13- 536 95 207 39 3 129 504 47 10
13- 540 53 207 11 33 129 - 513 91 1
13- 612 69 207 17 12 129 518 5 9
13- 620 101 207 25 20 129- 531 49 15
13- 632 83 207 27 3 129 531 51 12
14- . 612 95 207 59 22 129- 900 19 1
15- 420 17 209 41 3 123- 900 83 1
25- 104 7 209 65 18 131- 165 27 30
25- 104 17 221 59 12 131 173 43 3
25- 118 97 257 29 22 131- 176 45 18
25- 159 57 274 53 14, 131 176 45 23
25- 1312 33 410 27 28 131 176 59 4
26- 524 29 412 27 28 131 176 79 11
41- 18 11 412 33 20 131 178 17 14
61- 510 5 417 31 6 131- 178 29 21
61- 512 5 . 417 79 5 131- 178 33 4
71- 410 23 9 13- 424 29 3 131 178 59 13
74- 610 63 25 113 424 37 40 131- 178 59 24
75- 48 77 19 113- 424 73 3 131 309 9 26
75- 410 77 5 13- 425 81 3 131- 309 11 37
83- 55 53 20 13- 433 29 4 131 351 39 25
92- 3 99 6 114- 200 39 2 131 351 41 25
92- 4 7 2 114- 200 41 2 131 351 49 . — 377
92- 4 77 6~ 121- - Y/ 22 131- 356 31 24
92. 4 77 i 1221- 7 106 29 13 137 366 37 35
92- 4 83 21 126- 9 89 8 131- 629 69 5
-126- 16 31 27 131- 667 57 2
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NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
131- 702 97 8 187- 1251 47 13 195- 515 17 10
131- 1102 33 9 192- 17 19 9 195- 520 45 5
131- 1102 51 29 192 17 520 69 13
132- 5 77 4 192- 17 521 17 7
132- 46 45 26 192- 17 521 27 33
132- 48 17 9 192 18 521 47 9
132- 48 59 7 192- 18 521 49 23
132- 49 33 4 192- 18 521 51 22
132 71 35 17 192 18 525 17 8
132- 91 79 6 192- 18 525 17 13
132- 310 33 14 192- 18 525 59 23
132- 310 59 17 192- 18 533 35 16
132- 310 79 4 192- 19 533 47 5
132- 320 45 4 192- 19 536 31 8
132- 320 47 10 192- 19 541 45 13
132- 320 49 192 19 541 59 6
132- 321 47 6 192- 19 541 79 7
132- 338 59 19 192- 19 549 35 13
136 2 97 19 e I 545 11 3
138- 7 - 2115 31 9
138, > 32 :g 192. 20 2021 29 10
138, 92 3 : 192- 20 2029 29 18
138. 319 - 192- 20 5 95 9
14 192- 20 7 49 1
138 309 79 5 .
192 20 7 51 19
138- 2005 35 9 192- 21 9 49 30
141- 4 33 13 192- 21 9 51 9
162- 13 103 3 192- 21 - 11 77 11
164- 40 25 4 192- 21 - 14 89 3
164- 51 25 24 192- 21 19 213 4 33 12
166- 86 39 23 192- 21 25 214- 8 39 20
166- 86 41 23 192- 21 @3 4 214- 8 41 20
169- 61 85 17 192- 41 4 214- 251 23 4
169- 74 97 20 192 65 19 214- 251 83 13
169- 95 17 35 192-,© @ 69 29 214. 251 87 18
169- 97 85 1 19 1 77 27 214- 251 103 4
169- 108 77 21 192: 23 27 29 214 260 43 28
169- 114 49 14 1 23 29 5 214- 262 43 27
169- 114 51 13 23 31 7 218 443 43 26
169- 131 69 24 199" 23 33 21 218 455 43 10
171- 247 39 24 <7 : 23 37 41 218- 494 75 2
171- 247 a1 2@ 192- 23 65 16 218 533 43 9
171 247 49 P 192- 23 73 4 218- 596 39 15
173 73 65 & 192 23 79 6 218- 596 41 15
173- 210 69 192 25 31 20 218 927 75 3
173 215 23 ] 192 26 63 35 218 1254 43 25
173- 215 47 9 192- 45 b 6 218- 1255 43 31
173- 221 11 21 192- 116 61 35 218- 5007 49 20
173 224 69 8 193- 4 65 8 218 5008 41 29
173 237 63 27 193- 5 69 9 218- 5056 59 21
174- 299 19 7 193- 26 11 22 218- 5065 39 13
174- 292 83 7 193- 56 25 23 218- 50656 41 13
175- 436 15 10 193- 60 23 10 218- 5066 39 8
177- 94 19 7 193 70 69 19 218 5066 43 4
177- 97 a5 14 193 76 25 5 218 5107 41 8
178- 858 53 20 193- 524 49 26 218- 5117 75 8
178- 860 31 30 193- 524 51 26 218- . 5243 43 15
182- 525 15 2 195- 14 97 18 218- 5291 81 5
187- 130 69 37 195- 102 45 20 218- 5351 43 6
187- 408 69 7 195- 102 49 218- 53563 39 29
187- 484 15 6 195- 104 27 5 218- 5353 41 31 _~
187 485 69 4 195- 510 51 25 219- 17 27 12
187- 1036 27 22 195- 512 19 2 219- 17 31 13
187- 1036 43 14 195- 512 19 8 219- 20 35 3
187 1046 27 11 195- 512 83 2 219- 405 79 2
187- 1047 69 6 195- 513 15 4 221- 4 37 7
187- 1080 27 16 196- 515 15 8 221- 11 103 18



NUMERICAL INDEX

111
PART PAGE REF. PART PAGE REF. PART PAGE REF.
e NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
221- 13 95 21
221- 14 95 22
221- 841 49 22
221- 842 77 7
221- 843 51 7
221- 1139 81 1
221- 1375 81 2
223- 20 65 5
223- 20 67 7
321- 1571 71 4
321- 1788 71 12
321- 2111 71 10
321- 2139 71 b
- 321- 2140 71 3
321- 2141 71 2
321- 2142 71 13
321- 2143 71 14
321- 2144 71 1
321- 2147 71 9 -
321- 2171 71 8
321- 2338 71 11 - w7
. 407 T s
353 0 65 Q@
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